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INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 
AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 
EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND SCHEME, 1952 



EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Previous year 

1 

S. 
No. 

2 

Expenditure 

3 

Amount 

4 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

5,866,242,499.51 1. Salaries of Officers and Staff 5,518,375,311.44 

1,394,563,047.20 2. Allowances & Honorarium 1,583,087,976.47 

128,375,115.66 3. T.A. & L.T.C. 168,540,646.23 

4. Pension/Family Pension/Death-cum- 

1,366,048,831.27 Retirement Gratuity 1,254,019,848.94 

1,070,124.66 5. S.P.F., D.L.I. Benefits 2,259,744.30 

6. (a) Other Charges (Recurring/ 

2,12348,356.43 Non-recurring) 2,860,684,697.01 

(b) Maintenance of office Buildings/ 

108,646,974.81 staff quarters 137,842,373.41 

44,618,839.87 7. (a) Grants 42,684,026.49 

0.00 (b) Refund of G.I. Savings Fund 0.00 

Total Expenditure incurred on E.P.F. Scheme 11,567,494,624.29 11,038,913,789.41 

8. Expenditure incurred on Administration of : 

0.00 (a) Employees' Pension Scheme 0.00 

111,504,179.70 (b) E.D.L.I. Scheme 116,843,380.06 

0.00 (c) A.E.C.D. Scheme 0.00 

9,925,596,662.61 9. Excess of Income over Expenditure 13,412,640,600.62 

21,076,014,631.72 TOTAL 25,096,978,604.97 
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ORGANISATION 
FOR THE YEAR, 2010.2011 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) 

	

. 	 Sch. 
Previous year 	

S 	
No. 

	

No 	
Income 	 Amount 

N.  
5 6 7 8 9 

Rs. 	P. 

1. Receipt by way of Administrative 

Charges, Inspection Charges and 

Rs. 	P. 

16,997,959,790.12 Penal Damages (I) 20,351,965,962.81 

2. Interest earned on Investment of 

3,698,796,411.99 surplus Administrative Fund 4,558,585,726.95 

3. Receipt from Pension Fund and 

123,800,000.70 other Accounts (II) 56,799,999.30 

255,458,428.91 4. Miscellaneous Receipts 129,626,915.91 

0.00 5. Excess of Expenditure over Income 0.00 

21,076,014,631.72 	 TOTAL 	 25,096,978,604.97 



EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE APPROPRIATE 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Expenditure Amount 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

0.00 1. Excess Expenditure over income 0.00 

0.00 2. Provision for Building Construction Fund 0.00 

3. Provision for Maintenance (Repair, 

-12,651,901.72 Renewal and Replacement) Fund 0.00 

9,938,248,564.3 4. Balance carried down to Balance Sheet 13,412,640,600.62 

9,925,596,662.61 TOTAL 13,412,640,600.62 
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ORGANISATION 
ACCOUNT (2010-2011) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Income 	 Amount 

  

Rs. 	P. 

13,412,640,600.62 

0.00 

Rs. 	P. 

	

9,925,596,662.61 	I. 	Excess of Income over expenditure 

0.00 2. Balance carried down to Balance Sheet 

9,925,596,662.61 
	

TOTAL 	 13,412,640,600.62 

Previous Year  : 	 Foot Note  : 	
Current Year  : 

(i) The accounts have been compiled on actual 

basis. 

(ii) Interest earned on investment of surplus 

Administration Fund of previous years 

Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 	included in the current year 	 Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 

(iii) Expenditure incurred for Administration of 

Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 	Employees' Pension Scheme due from Govt. 	Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 

(iv) Expenditure incurred for Administration of 

Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 	A.E.C.D. 	 Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 

(v) Estimated amount in arrear due from the  

employers but not received : 

(a) Administrative charges 

	

Rs. 10,967.17 Lakh 	(b) Inspection charges 	
Rs.11,589.99 Lakh 

(c) Penal damages on Adm. Account 

Shc 

(RAJESII BANSAL) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CIIIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 

Sdl- 

(SAMIRENDRA CHATTFRJEE) 

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 

(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Liabilities 

Sch. 

No. 
Amount 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

1,429,894,003,769.82 1. Employees' Provident Fund A/c III 1,635,573,503.948.08 

83,186,902,666.02 2. Inoperative Account IV 149,148,057,050.33 

1,765,266,649.48 3. Special Reserve Fund A/c V 1,932,687,738.18 

4. Interest Suspense A/c : 

(a) Balance in the Account to be 

credited to members Account 

46,718,270,776.59 upto 31.03.2011 VI 80,060,845,301.59 

(b) Amount received during the year 

and to be credited to members 

123,269,531,482.46 Account next year VI 144,550,639,667.61 

5. Staff Provident Fund Account : 

5,560,998,417.80 a) Staff Provident Fund A/c VII 6,447,025,145.80 

395,183,952.59 b) Staff Provident Fund Interest A/c VIII 343,488,943.29 

14,850,877,687.75 6. Pension-cum-gratuity A/c (Staff) IX 16,175,918,129.50 

2,700,798,358.13 7. Investment Fluctuation Account X 2,700,798,358.13 

6,243,367.46 8. Security Deposits 8,912,387.46 

1,708,348,077,128.10 TOTAL 2,036,941,876,669.97 
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ORGANISATION 
31ST MARCH, 2011 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Assets 

Sch. 

No. 
Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. Investment Account : 

Rs. 	P. 

1,696.473,032,394.55 a) Employees' Provident Fund XV 2,017,725,837,646.75 

6,205,001.149.45 b) Staff Provident Fund A/c XVI 7,149,030,569.03 

14,827,373,536.08 c) Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund XVI I 16,146,823,695.82 

56,372.590,939.49 d) Administration Fund XVIII 69,164,475,269.49 

2. Land and Building : 

3,292,170,003.63 a) Assets acquired 3,591,062,416.65 

1,397,588,168.44 b) Advances paid 1,332,157,013.42 

328,264,047.13 3. Recoverable Advances (Staff) XIX 295,512,180.13 

4. Special Reserve Fund 

672,582,655.21 (Recoverable) XXIII 676,446,444.21 

5. Security Deposits (Advance 

27,629,746.20 to parties) 28,857,370.20 

414,198,847.90 6. Remittances in transit XX 334,406,827.26 

56,733.20 7. Cash in hand 78,169.20 

-8,098,337,416.91 8. Cash in Bank (Both SBI & RBI) XXI -2,535,297,078.25 

1,781,490,627.89 9. Sundry Debits XXI I 2,177,645,017.42 

1,773,693,641,432.26 TOTAL 2,116,087,035,541.33 
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EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 

(EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Liabilities 

Sch. 

No. 
Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1,708,348,077,128.10 Total B/F 

Rs. 	P. 

2,036,941,876,669.97 

7,972,721,339.24 9. Building Construction Fund XI 8,226,019,942.29 

10. Building Maintenance (repair, 

0.00 renewal & replacement) Fund XII 0.00 

54,400,069,715.67 11. Revenue Surplus XIII 67,812,396,947.29 

1,789,383.02 12. Group Insurance Scheme (New) 1,898,011.22 

2,970,983,866.23 13. Sundry Credits XIV 3,104,843,970.56 

1,773,693,641,432.26 TOTAL 2,116,087,035,541.33 
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ORGANISATION 
31ST MARCH, 2011 
FUND SCHEME, 1952) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Assets 

Sch. 

No. 
Amount 

Rs. 	P. 
	 Rs. 	P. 

	

1,773,693,641,432.26 	 Total B/F 
	

2,116,087,035,541.33 

1,773,693,641,432.26 
	

TOTAL 	 2,116,087,035,541.33 

Foot Note  

(i) 	The accounts have been compiled on actual basis. 

(ii) 	Estimated amount due from the employers but not 

received : 

(a) E.P.F. contribution 

(b) Penal damages on contribution, Adm. charges 

and Inspection charges 

(iii) 	The investment of E.P.F., S.P.F. & Pension-cum-Gratuity 

Fund are shown in the Balance Sheet at cost price 

after amortisation. 

(iv) 	Out of the Building construction Fund of 

Rs.822,60,19,942.29 the cost of Land and Building 

acquired as on 31.03.2011 including the advances 

paid is Rs. 492,32,19,430.07 and the balance of 

Rs. 330,28,00,512.22 is invested alongwith E.P.F. 

Administration Fund. 

(v) 	All the fixed Assets except Land & Building are treated 

as Revenue Expenditure and no depreciation is provided 

on Land & Building as per Manual provisions. 

Previous Year  

Rs. 66.062.24 Lakh 

Rs. 70,801.81 Lakh 

Current Year  

Rs. 71,317.12 Lakh 

Rs. 69,882.64 Lakh 

SW- 	
SW- 

(RAJESH BANSAL) 	
(SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

f INANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	
CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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2009-2010 

Rs. 	P. 
Details 

SCHEDULE No. I 

2010-2011 

Rs. 	P. 

of Income : 

16,031,709,986.76 1. Administration Charges 19,212,761,330.27 

886,367,437.57 2. Inspection Charges 1,025,740,437.36 

48,347,164.96 3. Penal Damages 56,111,099.48 

31,535,200.83 4. 7Q Interest 57,353,095.70 

16,997,959,790.12 Total 20,351,965,962.81 

SCHEDULE No. II 

Receipts from Pension fund and other Accounts : 

1. From Pension Fund for Adm. of Employees' 

0.00 Pension Scheme, A.E (C.D.) Scheme 0.00 

123,800,000 70 2. From other Accounts.  56,799,999.30 

123,800,000.70 Total 56,799,999.30 

Details of receipt from other Accounts : 

123.800,000.00 1. From Administration A/c of E.D.L.I. Scheme 56,800,000.00 

0.00 2. From other Accounts 0.00 

123,800,000.00 Total 56,800,000.00 

Less : 

0.00 1. Amount transferred to other Accounts 0.00 

2. Transfer from Account No.2 to Account No.4 

and vice versa as per Regional Offices 

-0.70 Accounts and Central Office Accounts 0.70 

Total 0.70 
-0.70 

Net Total 56,799,999.30 
123,800,000.70 
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• 2009-2010 	 2010-2011 

Rs. 	P. 	 ks. 	P. 

SCHEDULE No. III  

Employees' Provident Fund Account  : 

	

1,226,296,058,111.89 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 1,429,894,003,769.82 

Add : 

1. Contribution (including refund of withdrawal 

	

264,086,217,704.01 	and transferred securities) received 	 323,711,908.919.75 

2. Contributions received by way of transferred 

	

1,495,779,429.07 	securities (H.Q. Office contra.) 	 1,232,096,001.60 

	

96,319,639,947.36 	3. 	Interest credited to members Account 	 87,195,329,988.50 

	

11,023,001,333.98 	0 . 	Other Receipts 	 14,189,467,728.80 

	

1,599,220,696,526.31 	 Total 	 1,856,222,806,408.47 

Less : 

	

1. 	Payment made during the year to outgoing 

	

109,372,615,144.74 	members on final settlement 	 119,223,725,837.60 

	

348,741,991.00 	2. 	Premia paid on members life insurance policy 	 279,074,887.00 

	

16,141,275,088.00 	3. 	Loan paid during the year to the members 	 16,008,118,004.00 

	

28,280,228,513.92 	4. 	Inoperative Account 	 69,731,073,396.31 

	

5. 	Miscellaneous payment amount of securities 

	

15,183,832,018.83 	transferred back to exempted establishments 	15,407,310,335.48 

	

169,326,692,756.49 	 Total 	 220,649,302,460.39 

	

1,429,894,003,769.82 	 Balance as on 31st March 	 1,635,573,503,948.08  

1 0 



2 	
2010-2011 

009-2010  

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. IV 	 Rs. 	P. 

Inoperative Account  : 

58,925,300,941.60 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 83,186,902,666.02 

Add : 

28,280,228,513.92 	1. 	Amount transferred during the year 	69,731,073,396.31 

87,205,529,455.52 	 Total 	 152,917,976,062.33 

4,018,626.789. 50  Less : Amount paid during the year 	
3,769,919,012.00 

83,186,902,666.02 	 Balance as on 31st March 	149,148,057,050.33  

SCHEDULE No. V 

Special Reserve Fund : 

1,627,182,275. 10 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 1,765,266,649.48 

Add : 

0.00 	1. 	Amount recovered from Employers 
0.00 

S.R.F. Account 
167,700,331.70 

138,310,493.38 	2. 	Interest on 
Total 1,932,966,981.18 

1,765,492,768.48 
Less : 

226,119.00 	1. 	Amount paid from Special Reserve Fund 
279,243.00 

0.00 
transferred to Death Relief Fund 0.00 	2. 	Amount 

Total 
279,243.00 

226,119.00 
Balance as on 31st March 1,932,687,738.18 

1,765,266,649.48 

1 1 



2009-2010 

Rs. 	P. 

Interest 

SCHEDULE No. VI 

2010-2011 

Rs. 	P. 

169,987,802,259.05 
Suspense Account : 

146,968,633,436.84 

Less : 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

96,319,639,947.36 1. Interest credited to members account 87,195,329,988.50 

8,825.00 2. !nth paid on deposits refunded to exmptd.estt. 0.00 

3,761,120,548.42 3. Interest paid to vendors 2.547,856,406.44 

138,310,493.38 4. Interest accrued on S.R.F. A/c adjusted 167,700,331.70 

0.00 5. Interest accured of Fluctuation A/c adjusted 0.00 

31,282,846.09 6. Overdraft interest charged by Bank 16,070,230.82 

Total 89,926,956,957.46 
100,250,362,660.25 

Balance in the Accounts to be credited to 

46,718,270,776.59 the subscribers account upto 31.03.2011 80,060,845,301.59 

Add : 

122,333,938,224.02 1. Interest realised on investment of securities 143,065,028,081.18 

0.00 2. Interest on S.B. Accounts (Central) 0.00 

15,814,053.30 3. Interest on S.B. Accounts (Regional) 21,390,988.93 

34,458,812.00 4. Interest on securities received from estts. 127,710,942.42 

697,413.00 5. Interest realised from members on loans 174,269.00 

6. Penal damages and 7Q Interest on belated 

884,622,980.14 contributions received during the year 1,336 335,386.08 

0.00 7. Amount of loss on sale of securites credited 0.00 

Total 144,550,639,667.61 
123,269,531,482.46 

Balance as on 31st March 224,611,484,969.20 
169,987,802,259.05 
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2 	
2010-2011 

009-2010  

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. VII 	 Rs. 	P. 

A. Staff Provident Fund Account : 

	

4,417,283,056.43 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	
5,527,353,506.93 

Add : 

	

2,350,789,177.00 	1. 	Contribution (including refund of withdrawal) 	 2,443,597,243.00 

	

391,465,955.00 	2. 	Interest credited to members account 	
562,334,612.00 

0.00 

	

0.00 	3. 	Other receipts  
Total 	

8,533,285,361.93 

Less : 

	

1. 	Payment made during the year to outgoing 

members on final settlement 	
1,061,672,566.00 

795,305,930.50  0.00 

	

0.00 	2. 	Premia paid on members life insurance policy  

	

291,690,762.00 	3. 	Loan paid during the year to members 	
327,176,728.00 

	

545,187,989.00 	4. 	Other Payments (Transfer to other Regions) 	
752,579,408.00 

	

1,632,184,681.50 	
Total 	

2,141,428,702.00 

	

5,527,353,506.93 	
Balance as on 31st March 	

6,391,856,659.93 

B. S.P.F. A/c transferred from other Regions  : 

	

48,517,469.87 	Balance as on 1st April, 2010 	
33,644,910.87 

	

545,187,989.00  Add : Amount transferred out to the Regions 	
752,579,408.00  

	

593,705,458.87 	
Total 	

786,224,318.87 

	

560,060,548.00 Less : Amount received from other Regions 	
731,055,833.00  

	

33,644,910.87 	
Balance as on 31st March 	

55,168,485.87 

5,560,998,417.80 	
Total (A+B) 	

6,447,025,145.80 

7,159,538,188.43 
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2009-2010 	 2010-7011 

SCHEDULE No. VIII  

Staff Provident Fund Interest Account : 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

Add : 

1. Interest realised on investment of securities 

2. Interest on S.B. Account 
Total 

1. Interest credited to members account 

2. Interest paid to vendors 
Total 

Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. IX  

Pension-cum-Gratuity Account : 

Rs. 	P. 

372,561,179.36 

444,259,180.56 

227.00 

816,820,586.92 

395,183,952.59 

Rs. 	P. 

395,183,952.59 

521,131,718.14 

38,694.00 

916,354,364.73 

562,334,612.00 

10,530,809.44  

572,865,421.44 

343,488,943.29 

Less : 

391,465,955.00 

30,170,679 33 

421,636,634.33 

13.423,212,636.07 

Add : 

	

286,031,000.00 	1. 

	

32.00 	2. 

	

1,168,355,578.83 	3. 

	

1,082,878,141.27 	4. 

15,960,477,388.17  

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

Amount transferred from Account No. 4 

Interest realised on S.B. Account 
Interest realised on Securities during the year 

Amount paid by the Regions from A/c No.2 

Total  

14,850,877,687.75 

70,966,224.00 

10,097.00 

1,270,955,844.65 

1,183,763,287.18 

17,376,573,140.58 

 

1,082,878,141.27 

26,721,559.15 

1,109,599,700.42 

Less : 

1. 

2. 

Payment made by the Regions 

Interest paid to vendors during the year 

Total 

Balance as on 31st March 

 

1,183,763,287.18 

16,891,723.90  

1,200,655,011.08 

16,175,918,129.50 

  

   

   

14,850,877,687.75 
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7,723,141,849.23 
Add : 

	

0.00 	1. 

	

249,579,490.01 	2. 

Provision made during the year 

Interest credited to the Fund 

Balance as on 31st March 
7,972,721,339.24  

SCHEDULE No. XI  

Building Construction Fund  : 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 
7,972,721,339 24 

0.00 

253,298,603.05  

8,226,019,942.29 

2009-2010 

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. X  

Investment Fluctuation Account  : 

A 	Gain on redemption of securities accounted 

upto 2009-2010 
Gain on redemption of securities accounted 

Interest on Fluctuation Account 

Total 

Amount amortised during the year 

Balance as on 31st March 

2010-2011 

Rs. 	P. 

2,700,798,358.13 

0.00 

0.00 

2,700,798,358.13 

0.00 

2,700,798,358.13  

2,700,798,358.13 

	

0.00 	B 

	

0.00 	C 

2,700,798,358.13 

0.00 Less : 

2,700,798,358.13  

NOTE: 
The cost of Land & Building acquired including advances paid as on 31.3.11 is Rs. 4,923,219,430.0

7  

and the amount available for construction purposes as on 31.03.2011 is Rs. 3,302,800,512.2
2  
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2010-2011 
2009-2010 SCHEDULE No. XII 

Rs. 	P. 	Building Maintenance (repair, renewal 	 Rs. 	P. 

replacement) Fund : 

	

12,651,901.72 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 0.00 

Add : 

	

-12,651,901.72 	1. 	Amount appropriated from Revenue surplus 	 0.00 

	

0.00 	2. 	Interest credited to the Fund 	 0.00 

	

0.00 	 Balance as on 31st March 	 0.00 

SCHEDULE No. XIII  

Revenue Surplus : 

	

44,462,702,370.35 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 54,400,069,715.67 

Less : 

	

2,186,584.01 	1. 	Amount adjusted by the Regional Offices 	 3,677,312.00 

	

2. 	Excess of Expenditure over Income during 

the year as transferred from Income and 

	

0.00 	Expenditure Appropriation Account 	 0.00 

	

2,186,584.01 	 Total 	 3,677,312.00  

Add : 

	

1,305,365.00 	1. 	Amount adjusted by the Regional Offices 	 3,363,943.00 

	

2. 	Excess of Income over Expenditure during 

the year as transferred from Income and 

	

9,938,248,564.33 	Expenditure Appropriation Account 	13,412,640,600.62 

	

9,939,553,929.33 	 Total 	 13,416,004,543.62 

	

54,400,069,715.67 	 Balance as on 31st March 	67,812,396,947.29 
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2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 2009-2010 

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. XIV  

Sundry Credits : 

A. Regional : 

a 	(i) Suspense Account (Unclassified) (EPF) 

(ii) Suspense Account (Admn. Fund) 

Erroneous Receipt 

Irregular payments 

Over Payments 

A.E.C.D. (D.A.) Account 

Amount repayable to E.D.L.I. Account 

New Pension Scheme 

726,722,676.33 

379,798,866.77 

0.00 

53,534,921.47 

22,537,651.11 

0.00 

0.00 

86,691,518.50 

b 

d 

e 

f 

g 

914,426,095.77 

333,966,355.51 

0.00 

60,305,423.47 

29,010,723.96 

0.00 

0.00 

137,912,779.50 

B. Central  : 

	

0.00 	a 
	Excess credits in E.P.F. Investment Account 

	

0.00 	b 
	Excess credits in S.P.F. Investment Account 

	

0.00 	c 
	Excess credits in Pen-cum-grat fund inv. A/c 

d 
	Amount not accounted for by the Regions 

	

0.00 
	though received in A/c No.5 from A/c No.1 

e 
	Amount credited to Account No. 1 but not 

debited to A/c No. 5 

f 	Excess credits to Account No. 5 

g 	Excess credits to Account No. 8 

h 	Excess credits to Account No. 9 

i 	Adv. From Govt. towards Disabilities Scheme 

Total 

121,313,339.00 

1,552,632,008.17 

26,852,095.88 

900,789.00 

0.00 

2,970,983,866.23  

0.00 

0.00 

34,816.82 

0.00 

121,313,339.00 

1,469,131,851.6 5 

 37,841,795.88 

900,789.00 

0.00 

3,104,843,970.56  
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2009-2010 
Rs. 	P. 

1,435,364,634,240. 79  

SCHEDULE No. XV  

Investment A/c of Employees' Provident Fund  : 

A. Securities purchased centrally (cost pricey  : 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 

1,684,368,021,023.00 

 

Add : 

	

392,149,495,875.21 	1. 	Amount invested centrally (Cost Price) 

	

0.00 	2. 	Gain on purchase of securities during the year 

	

1,827,514,130,116.00 	 Total 

375,375,770,113.39 

0.00 

 

2,059,743,791,136.39 

 

  

    

Less : 

	

0.00 	1. 	Loss on sale of securities during the year 	
0.00 

	

143,146,109,093.00 	2. 	Value of securities redeemed during the year 	55,355,060,862.79 

	

143,146,109,093.00 	 Total 	 55,355,060,862.79 

	

1.684,368,021,023.00 	 Balance (A) as on 31st March 	2,004,388,730,273.60 

B. Securities transferred by Regions  : 

	

10,609,231,942.48 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet (A. Value) 	
12,105,011,371.55 

Add : 

	

1,495,779,429.07 	1. Securities received (Accepted Value) 	
1,232,096,001.60 

	

0.00 	2. Other Adjustments 	
0.00 

	

12,105,011,371.55 	 Total 	 13,337,107,373.15 

0.00 Less : 1. Securities returned back to establishments 	
0.00 

	

0.00 	2. Other Adjustments 	
0.00 

	

12,105,011,371.55 	 Balance (B) as on 31st March 	13,337,107,373.15 

	

1,696,473,032,394.55 	 Total (A) + (B) 	 2,017,725,837,646.75 

SCHEDULE No. XVI  

Investment Account of Staff Provident Fund  : 

5,062,555,954.07 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	
6,205,001,149.45 

2,454,379,164.38  Add : Amount invested centrally (Purchase Price) 	
1,060,339,510.10 

7,516,935,118.45 	 Total 	
7,265,340,659.55 

1,311,933,969.00 Less : Value of Securities redeemed during the year 	
116,310,090.52 

6,205.001,149.45 	 Balance as on 31st March 	7,149,030,569.03 
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2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 2009-2010 

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. XVII  

Investment Account of Pension-cum-Gratuity  

Fund (Staff)  : 

13,269,114,845.22 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

3,654,732,203.86 Add : Amount invested centrally (Purchase Price) 

	

16,923,847,049.08 	 Total 

2,096,473,513.00 Less : Value of securities redeemed during the year 

	

14.827,373,536.08 	 Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. XVIII  

Investment Account of Administration Fund  : 

	

46,424,215,037.49 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

10,248,375,902.00  Add : Investements made 

	

56,672,590,939.49 	 Total 

300,000,000.00 Less : Securities redeemed during the year 

	

56,372,590,939.49 
	

Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. XIX  

Recoverable Advances (Staff) as on 31-03-2011  : 

	

30,826,801.92 
	

a 	Conveyance advance 

	

186,154,748.25 
	

b 	House Building advance 

	

52,064.10 
	

c 	Fan advance 

	

74,889.75 
	

d 	Warm Clothing advance 

	

17,236,531.00 	e 
	

Festival advance 

	

2,224,357.30 	f 
	

Natural Calamity advance 

	

13,557,365.34 	g 
	Advance of Pay/DA/TA 

	

1,216.75 	h 
	

Food grain advance 

	

182,751.00 	i 
	

Advance to Staff Co-operative Canteen/Stores 

	

74,417,169.85 	j 
	

Computer Advance 

	

1,857,740.00 	k 
	Unorganised Workers Social Security Scheme 

	

1,678,411.87 	I 
	

Miscellaneous Payments 

	

328,264,047.13 
	

Total 

14,827,373,536.08 

1,788,956,370.70 

16,616,329,906.78 

469,506,210.96 

16,146,823,695.82 

56,372,590,939.49 

12,791,884,330.00 

69,164,475,269.49 

0.00 

69,164,475,269.49 

30,117,221.92 

157,612,152.25 

40,264.10 

17,509.75 

17,975,216.00 

235,055.30 

13,811,630.34 

1,216.75 

181,760.00 

72,026,483.85 

1,857,740.00 

1,635,929.87 

295,512,180.13 
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(A) 

	

-9,046,976,862.50 
	

a 

	

769,047,163.46 
	

b 

	

135,420,028.27 
	

c 

	

-238,917,473.67 
	

d 

	

14,225,430.62 
	

e 

	

1,634.66 
	

f 

23,414,661.02 

	

7,062,936.63 
	

h 

37,564,997.84 

-8,299,157,483. 67  

  

176,497,594.62 

452,051.64 

23,870,420.50 

200,820,066.76 

(B) 

a 

b 

c 

   

-8,098,337,416. 91  

2009-2010 
Rs. 	P. 

SCHEDULE No. XX  

Amount in Transit : 

a 	E.P.F. Account No. 4 

b 	E.P.F. Account No. 5 

c 	S.P.F. Account No. 8 

d 	Pension-cum-Gratuity Account No. 9 

e 	Head Office A/c No.4a 

f 	E.P.F. Investment Account 

g 	S.P.F. Investment Account 

h 	Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund Investment A/c 

Total 

2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 

77,281,378.28 

244,498,443.73 

12,627,005.25 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

334,406,827.26 

78,900,205.28 

323,277,219.37 

12,021,423.25 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

414,198,847.90 

SCHEDULE NO. XXI  

Cash Book Balance as on 31-03-2011  

State Bank of India : 

E.P.F. Account No. 1 

E.P.F. Account No. 2 

E.P.F. Account No. 4 

E.P.F. Account No. 5 

E.P.F. Account No. 8 

E.P..F Account No. 9 

Head Office 

NATRSS 

EPF Appellate Tribunal 

Total (A) 

Reserve Bank of India : 

E.P.F. Investment Account 

S.P.F. Investment Account 

Pension-cum-Gratuity Investment A/c 

Total (B) 

Total (A) + (B) 

-3,282,137,930. 60 

 996,126,359.95 

461,349,416.33 

-855,836,750.58 

9,993,409.02 

7,555.66 

42,088,514.23 

6,337,129.2 1 

 44,487,434.84 

 -2,577,584,861 . 94  

5,342,468.00 

7,455,717.36 

29,489,598.33 

 42,287,783.69 

 -2,535,297,078.25 
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20,438,794.97 

177,619.00 

0.00 

1,781,490,627.89 

2010-2011 
2009-2010 
	

Rs. 	P. 
Rs. 	P. 

SCHEDULE NO. XXII 

Sundry Debits  : 

A. Suspense Account (Unclassified)  : 

721,115,186.92 	(i) Suspense Account (Unclassified) (EPF) 	
1,038,660,322.45 

178,040,774.47 	(ii) Suspense Account (Admn. Fund) 	
179,643,933.74 

53,534,921.47 B. Irregular Payments 	
60,305,423.47 

22,537,651.11 C. Over Payments 	
29,010,723.96 

D. Erroneous Debit to Account Nos. 5, 8 & 9  : 

a 	Excess accounted for by R.Os as transfer 

397,096,451.70 	to A/c No.5 from A/c No.1 and vice-versa 	
397,096,451.70 

125,821,879.55 	b 	Extra debit made to Account No.5 by bank 	
73,712,001.55 

c 	Amount debited to A/c No.5 but not 

262,727,348.70 	credited to A/c No.1 & vice-versa 	
378,598,921.58 

d 	Excess accounted for by R.Os as transfer 

to A/c No.8 from A/c No.2 and vice-versa 	
20,438,794.97 

e 	Erroneous debit made to Account No.8 	
178,444.00 

f 	Erroneous debit made to Account No.9 	
0.00 

Total 	 2,177,645,017.42  

 

SCHEDULE NO. XXIII  

Special Reserve Fund (Recoverable)  : 

	

670,891,950.21 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

1,690,706.00  Add : Amount paid to Members during the year 

	

672,582,656.21 	 Total 

1.00  Less : Amount received from Employers 

	

672,582,655.21 	 Balance as on 31st March 

  

672,582,655.21 
3,991,817.00 

 676,574,472.21  
128,028.00 

676,446,444.21  
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RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 

EMPLOYEES' PENSION SCHEME, 1995 



EMPLOYEES' PENSION 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Contribution 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Receipts Amount 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

1,100,538,082,616.81 1. Opening Balance as on 01-04-2010 1,249,110,097,375.40 

99,305,242,771.43 2. (i) Contribution of Employers 115,879,375,779.21 

3,017,500,000.00 (ii) Contribution of Govt. 2010-2011 1,088,600,000.00 

(iii) Arrears of contribution of Govt. 

6,922,500,000.00 up to the year 2009-2010 11,911,400,000.00 

3. Interest on the balance in the Public 

35,989,400.000.00 Account 40,793,000,000.00 

7,774,198.97 4. Interest on Saving Bank Account 4,061,508.29 

59.326,275,576.00 5. Interest received on Securities 68,087,912,421.92 

522,913,802.68 6. Penal Damages 654,246,849.94 

7. Other receipts : 

29,630,040.70 (a) Regional Contribution A/c No. 10 447,528,867.21 

0.00 (b) Central Contribution A/c No. 11 0.00 

1,305,659,319,006.59 TOTAL 1,487,976,222,801.97 
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SCHEME - 1995 
FOR THE YEAR 2010-11 
Account) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Payments Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. 

Rs. 	P. 

Amount paid to outgoing members/beneficiaries : 

(a) Amount of Employee's share with 

0.00 interest 0.00 

19,502,726,214.51 (b) Withdrawal/Retirement benefits 20,916,988,467.67 

3,604,072.00 (c) Life Assurance benefits 15,179,838.00 

34,884,097,537.25 
3 

(d) Pension 38,394,769,851.28 

2. Amount paid as commission for 

174,573,904.26 
disbursement of pension 152,844,380.02 

3. Amount paid towards Pension Fund 

0.00 Admn. Expenses 0.00 

4. Amount of securities transferred on 

0.00 grant of exemption 0.00 

5. Amount paid as accrued interest on 

1,937,605,993.44 
purchase of Securities 1,518,201,341.54 

6. Other payments : 

4,100,303.04 (a) Regional Contribution A/c No. 10 446,045,439.00 

42,513,606.69 (b) Central Contribution A/c No. 11 25,009,980.55 

1,249,110,097,375.40 7. Closing Balance as on 31-03-2011 1,426,507,183,503.9 1  

1,305,659,319,006.59 TOTAL 1,487,976,222,801.97 

SW- 

(RAJESH BANSAL) 	
(SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	
CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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EMPLOYEES' PENSION 

RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 
(Administration 

S. 
No. 

Receipts Amount 
Previous year 

1. Amount received from Government 

towards cost of administration 

Rs. 	P. 
Rs. 	P. 

0.00 2010-2011 0.00 

2. Amount received from Pension Fund 

0.00 
towards Admn. Expenses 0.00 

3. Amount received from EPF Admn. 

0.00 Account C/F 0.00 

0.00 	 TOTAL 
	 0.00 
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SCHEME - 1995 
FOR THE YEAR 2010-11 
Account) 

Previous year 	S. No. Payments Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. Balance amount incurred from EPF 

Administration Account B/F 

Rs. 	P. 	 Rs. P. 

0.00 as on 01.04.2010 0.00 

2. Payment on Administration : 

(i) Revenue Expenditure : 

0.00 (a) Salaries 0.00 

0.00 (b) Allowance & Honorarium 0.00 

0.00 (c) Travelling Allowance 0.00 

0.00 (d) Pension Gratuity (Staff) 0.00 

0.00 (e) S.P.F. 	D.L.I. Benefits 0.00 

0.00 (f) Other Charges 0.00 

0.00 (g) Grants 0.00 

(h) Charges on maintenance and 

0.00 repairs of Office Building 0.00 

0.00 TOTAL 0.00 0.00 

(ii) Capital Expenditure : 

0.00 Construction (Office Building etc.) 0.00 

0.00 TOTAL 0.00 

SW. 	 Sdl- 

(RAJESH BANSAL) 	 (SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

FIN ANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	
CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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• 
EMPLOYEES' PENSION 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 

Balance as at 31st 
March Previous 

year 

S. 
No . 

Sc 
No. 

 h . 
Liabilities Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. Employees' Pension Fund 

Rs. 	P. 

1,249,110,097,375.40 Contribution Account 1,426,507,183,503.91 

2. Employees' Pension Fund Admn. A/c : 

Amount incurred from EPF 

0.00 Administration Account 0.00 

0.00 3. Investment Fluctuation Account 0.00 

1,230,769,454.19 4. Sundry Credits 1,272,585,754.83 

1,250,340,866,829.59 TOTAL 1,427,779,769,258.74 
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SCHEME-1995 
31ST MARCH, 2011 

Balance as at 31st 
S. March Previous 

year 	No. Assets Sch. 

No. 	
Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. 	Employees' Pension Fund Contribution 
investment A/c. kept in Deposit with 

Rs. 	P. 

458,061.120,241.86 Public A/c. ll 511,854,120,241 86 

791,331,011,933.31 2. 	Investment in securities III 915,754,322,913.61 

3. 	Employees' Pension fund Admn. A/c. 
0.00 (A) Amount recoverable from Central Govt. 0.00 
0.00 (B) Amount recoverable from Pension-Fund 0.00 

-977,567,713.18 4. 	Cash Book Balance Contribution A/c. IV -1,647,340,824.98 

290,018,385.89 5. 	Remittance in Transit 289,904,761.78 

1,636,283,981.71 6. 	Sundry Debits V 1,528,762,166 47 

1,250,340,866,829.59 TOTAL 1,427,779,769,258.74 

Previous Year Foot Note Current Year  
Pension Contribution due from employers of 

exempted and unexempted establishments 

1. 

Rs. 	40,499.04 Lakh as on 31.03.2011 Rs. 	44,719.70 Lakh 
2. Pension Contribution due from Government 

Rs.1111,84,36,590.00 as on 31.03.2011 Rs. 1425,53,00,444.00 
3. Pension Administrative Cost due from 

Rs. 	0.00 Lakh Pension Fund as on 31.03.2011 Rs. 	0.00 Lakh 
4. Penal damages due on EPS contribution 

Rs. 	37,795.62 Lakh as on 31-03-2011 Rs. 	39,182.68 Lakh 
5. The investment in securities are shown in 

Balance Sheet at cost price after amortisation. 
6. The accounts have been compiled on actual 

Shc basis. SW- 
IRAJESH BANSAL) 	 (SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

I INANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	 CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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2 	
2010-2011 

009-2010  
Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. I 	 Rs. 	P. 

Sundry Credits  : 

	

506,171,114.76 	1. 	Account No. 10 	
645,795,068.84 

	

724,598,339.43 	2. 	Account No. 11 	
626,790,685.99 

	

1,230,769,454.19 	 Balance as on 31st March : 	1,272,585,754.83 

SCHEDULE No. II  

Amount kept in deposit with Public A/c  : 

	

412,131,720,241.86 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

Add : 

	

0.00 	(i) Amount deposited in Public Account 

	

6,922,500,000.00 	(ii) Arrears of Govt. share upto 2009-10 

	

3,017,500,000.00 	(iii) Govt. share of contribution for 2010-11 

	

35,989,400.000.00 	(iv) Interest on Public Account 

	

458,061,120,241.86 	 Balance as on 31st March : 

458,061,120,241.8 6  

0.00 

11,911,400,000.00 
1,088,600,000.00 

40,793,000,000.00  

511,854,120,241.86 

29 



2009-2010 
Rs. 	P. 

SCHEDULE No. III  
Investment in Securities : 
A. Securities purchased centrally (C.P.) : 

2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 

	

689,642,512,118.33 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 791,331,011,933.31 
Add : 

	

156,542,241,055.98 	1. 	Amount invested centrally (Cost Price) 	160,345,920,941.10 

	

0.00 	2. 	Gain on purchase of securities 	 0.00 

	

156,542,241,055.98 	 Total 	 160,345,920,941.10 
Less : 

	

0.00 	1. 	Loss on sale of securities 	 0.00 

	

54,853,741,241.00 	2. 	Securities redeemed during the year 	35,922,609,960.80 

	

54,853,741,241.00 	 Total 	 35,922,609,960.80 

	

791,331,011,933.31 	 Balance (A) as on 31st March : 	 915,754,322,913.61 

B. Securities transferred by Regions : 

	

0.00 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 
	

0.00 
(Accepted Value) 

Add : 

	

0.00 	1. 	Securities received (Accepted Value) 	 0.00 

	

0.00 	2. 	Other adjustment 	 0.00 

	

0.00 	 Total 	 0.00 
Less : 

0. 00 

0.00 
791,331,011,933.31 

Securities returned to establishments 
(Accepted Value) 

Balance (B) as on 31st March : 
Total (A+B) 

0.00 

0.00 
915,754,322,913.61 
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2009-2010 	
2010-2011 

Rs. 	
Rs. 	P. 

s. 	P.  
SCHEDULE No. IV  

Cash Book Balance : 

	

-1,329,635,997.42 	1. 	Account No. 10 	
-1,309,184,580.45 

	

-640,782,813.77 	2. 	Account No. 11 	
615,614,392.58 

8.05 

	

992,851,098.01 	3. 	Balance with SBI Mumbai 	
277,458,1

824.98 
4 

	

-.977,567,713.18 	
Balance as on 31st March : 	

-1,647,340,  

1,098,726,957.91 

163,630,770.32 

201,763,057.60 

172,163,195.88 

1,636,283,981.71 

SCHEDULE No. V 

Sundry Debits : 

1. Account No. 10 

2. Account No. 11 

3. Excess accounted for by R.Os as 
transfer from A/c.10 to 11 & vice-versa 

4. Amount debited to Alc No.11 but not 

credited to A/c No.10 & vice-versa 
Balance as on 31st March : 

1,102,950,77 7 . 67  

72,480,376.7 6  

201,763,057.60 

151,567,954.4 4  

1,528,762,166.47 
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RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 
AND 

BALANCE SHEET OF 
EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 

INSURANCE SCHEME, 1976 



EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Contribution 

S. 

No. 
Receipt Amount 

Previous year 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4.  

5. 

6. 

7. 

Opening Balance as on 01-04-2010 

(i) Contribution of Employers 

(ii) Contribution of Government 

(iii) Arrears of Contribution of Govt. for 

Interest on investment in Public Account 

Interest on investment in securities 

Interest on S.B. Accounts 

Penal Damages 

Other receipts in : 

Rs. 	P. 

82,338,059,605.1 0 

 4,800,098,848.22 

0.00 

0.00 

4,246,100,000.00 

2,863,404,493.43 

8,389,899.82 

46,369,413.06 

529,348.05 

0.00 

Rs. 	P. 

72,698,562,816.60 

4,232,216,418.78 

0.00 

0.00 

3.913,500,000.00 

2,078,945,938.73 

4,431,651.45 

28,857,875.46 

52,103.00 

0.00 

Account No. 21 

Account No. 25 

82,956,566,804.02 	 TOTAL 	 94,302,951,607.68 
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INSURANCE SCHEME - 1976 
FOR THE YEAR 2010.11 
Account) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Payment Amount 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

494,773,109.00 1. Assurance Benefits 465,132,518.89 

2. Amount refunded to employers on 

0.00 grant of exemption 0.00 

3. Amount paid as accrued interest 

122,827,398.92 on purchase of securities 98,795,676.08 

4. Other payments in : 

893,611.00 Account No. 21 26,322,965.72 

13,080.00 Account No. 25 13,425.00 

82,338,059,605.10 5. Closing Balance as on 31-03-2011 93,712,687,021.99 

82,956,566,804.02 TOTAL 94,302,951,607.68 

SW- 	 Sdl- 

IRAJESH BANSAL) 	 ISAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	 CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 
RECEIPT AND PAYMENT ACCOUNT 

(Administration 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Receipts Amount 

Rs. 	P. Rs. 	P. 

13,044,625,192.53 1. Opening Balance as on 01-04-2010 14,125,889,064.27 

2. Administrative Charges received 

132,297,600.08 from the employers during the year 146,120,321.30 

20,590,571.90 3. Inspection Charges received 26,200,463.40 

1,506,404.75 4. Penal Damages 3,718,266.30 

5. Amount received from Govt. towards 
cost of Administration of the fund 

0.00 for the year 2010-2011 0.00 

6. a) Interest received in investment 

1,039,296,667.00 from Administration A/c. 1,130,466,831.00 

217,727.34 b) Interest on S.B. A/c. 366,471.52 

0.00 c) Interest on Advances 0.00 

7. Other receipts : 

27,110.29 Account No. 22 96,241.81 

0.00 Account No. 24 0.00 

14,238,561,273.89 TOTAL 15,432,857,659.60 
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INSURANCE SCHEME - 1976 
FOR THE YEAR 2010-11 
Account) 

Previous year 
S. 

No. 
Payments Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

Rs. 	P. 

1. 

(a) 

Payment on Administration : 

Rs. 	P. 

Rs. 	P. Revenue Expenditure : 

59,254,974.74 1. Salaries 55,741,164.76 

14,086,495.43 2. Allowance & Honoraria 15,990,787.65 

1,296,718.34 3. T.A. & L.T.C. 1,702,430.77 

13,798,473.04 4. Pension/Gratuity (Staff) 12,666,867.16 

10,809.34 5. Staff Provident Fund DLI Benefits 22,825.70 

6. Other charges (Recurring and 

21,508,569.27 non-recurring) 28,895,805.03 

450,695.35 7. Grants 431,151.78 

8. Maintenance and repairs of 

1,097,444.19 office buildings etc. 1,362,347.21 

111,504,179.70 TOTAL 116,843,380.06 	116,843,380.06 

(b) Capital Expenditure : 
Construction of office building/ 

1,035,270.97 staff quarters etc. 2,995,966.45 

2. Other payments : 

132,758.95 Account No. 22 236,459.04 

0.00 Account No. 24 0.00 

14,125,889,064.27 3. Closing Balance as on 31-03-2011 15,312,781,854.05 

14,238,561,273.89 TOTAL 15,432,857,659.60 

Sdl. 
	 Sdl- 

(RAJESH BANSAL) 
	 (SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

F INANCIAL  ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 
	 CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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S. Sch. 

No. No. 
Amount Liabilities 

Balance as at 31st 

March Previous 

year 

Rs. 	P. 
1. Employees' Deposit Linked 

Rs. P. 	 Rs. 	P. 

82,338,059,605.10 Insurance Fund A/c. 93,712,687,021.99 

14,125,889,064.27 
2. Employees' Deposit Linked 

Insurance Fund Adm. A/c. 15,312,781,854.05 

232,449,274.58 3. Sundry Credits I 205,228,933.99 

96,696,397,943.95 	 TOTAL 	 109,230,697,810.03 

EMPLOYEES' DEPOSIT LINKED 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 
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INSURANCE SCHEME - 1976 
31ST MARCH, 2011 

Balance as at 31st 
March Previous 

year 
No. 

 

S. 
Assets 

Sch. 
No. 

Amount 

Rs. 	P. 

1. 	Investment Account : 
Rs. 	P. 

a) 	Employees' Deposit Linked Insurance 
Fund Account : 

31,998,519,738.36 (i) Investment in securities II 39,219,611,014.41 

49,954,214,794.14 (ii) Deposit in Public Account 

b) 	Employees' Deposit Linked 

III 54,200,314,794.14 

Insurance Adm. Fund Account : 

14,080,121,117.42 (i) Amount invested in Term Deposits IV 15,326,487,948.42 

13,871,535.27 (ii) Amount due from EPF Adm. A/c. V -49,167,811.24 

413,525,866.52 2. 	Cash Balance VI 278,223,673.78 

112,387,561.18 3. 	Remittance in transit VII 118,744,901.18 

123,757,331.06 4. 	Sundry Debits VIII 136,483,289 34 

96,696,397,943.95 TOTAL 109,230,697,810.03 

Previous Year Foot Note Current Year 
1. EDLI contribution due from employers 

Rs. 3,212.51 Lakh as on 31.03.2011 Rs. 3,326.75 Lakh 
2. EDLI Adm. and Inspection Charges due 

Rs. 	365.23 Lakh from employers as on 31-03-2011 Rs. 	323.59 Lakh 
3. Penal damages due on EDLI Contb., Adm. & 

Rs. 2,768.48 Lakh Inspection Charges as on 31-03-2011 Rs. 2,875.39 Lakh 
4. The investment in securities are shown in 

Balance Sheet at cost price after amortisation. 

5. The accounts have been compiled on actual 

basis. 

SdI- 	 Sdl- 

(RAJESH BANSAL) 	 (SAMIRENDRA CHATTERJEE) 

FINANCIAL ADVISOR & CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER 	 CENTRAI. PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER 
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 

Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. I 	 Rs. 	P. 

Sundry Credits  : 

	

43,204,042.84 	1. 	Excess credit in A/c No. 21 	 42,914,761.34 

	

123,059,879.21 	2. 	Excess credit in A/c No. 25 	 96,639,209.21 

	

1,344,061.55 	3. 	Excess credit in R.B.I. A/c 	 1,344,061.55 

	

16,743,509.59 	4. 	Excess credit in A/c No. 22 	 16,102,457.50 

	

48,097,781.39 	5. 	Excess credit in A/c No. 24 	 48,228,444.39 

	

232,449,274.58 	 Balance as on 31st March 	 205,228,933.99 

SCHEDULE No. II  

A. Investment in Securities  : 

	

26,198,598,025.92 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 31,998,519,738.36 

Add : 

	

8,252,404,995.44 	Amount invested centrally (Cost Price) 	9,024,200,885.51  

	

34,451,003,021.36 	 Total 	 41,022,720,623.87 

 Less : 
2,452.483,283.00 Securities redeemed during the year 

Balance 
B. Securities transferred by Regions  : 

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 
(Accepted Value) 

1,803,109,609 46 
39,219,611,014.41  31,998,519,738.36 

 

0.00 0.00 

  

Add : 

	

0.00 	1. 	Securities received (Accepted Value) 

	

0.00 	2. 	Other adjustments 

	

0.00 	 Total 

Less : 

	

0.00 	Securities returned to Establishments 
(Accepted Value) 

	

0.00 	 Balance B 

	

31,998,519,738.36 	 Balance as on 31st March (A+B) 

 

0.00 

 

   

0.00 

 

   

0.00 

 

    

     

   

0.00 

 

   

0.00 

 

    

   

39,219,611,014.41  
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 	 Rs. 	P. 

SCHEDULE No. III  
Amount deposited in Public A/c : 

	

46,040,714,794.14 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 

	

0.00 	1. 	Deposits made during the year 

	

0.00 	2. 	Govt. share of contribution 

	

0.00 	3. 	Govt. share arrears 

	

3,913,500,000.00 	4. 	Interest on balance in Public Account 

	

49.954,214,794.14 	 Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. IV 
Amount Invested : 

	

13,012,824,450.42 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 14,080,121,117.42 
Add : 

	

28,000,000.00 	1. 	Amount deposited during the year 	 115,900,000.00 

	

1,039,296,667.00 	2. 	Interest on SDA during the year 	1,130,466,831.00 

	

14,080,121,117.42 	 Total 	 15,326,487,948.42 

0.00 
Less : 

Amount redeemed during the year 
Balance as on 31st March 

0.00 
14,080,121,117.42 15,326,487,948.42 

49,954,214,794.14 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

4,246,100,000.00 
54,200,314,794.14 
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 
Rs. 	P. 	 SCHEDULE No. V 	 Rs. 	P. 

Amount due from E.P.F. Administration A/c  : 
A. Transaction in A/c No.24  : 

	

2,610,985.94 	Balance as per last Balance Sheet 	 13,871,535.27 
Add : 

	

123,800,000.00 	During the year 	 56,800,000.00 
Less : 

	

0.00 	Amount received back 	 0.00 

	

126,410,985.94 	 Balance as on 31st March 	 70,671,535.27  
B. Transaction in regard to A/c No.22  : 

	

-112,539,450.67 	Amount transferred to E.P.F. Account 	 -119,839,346.51 
No.2 (Administration Expenses Share) 	  

	

13,871,535.27 	 Balance as on 31st March (A+B) 	 -49,167,811.24 

SCHEDULE No. VI  
Cash Book Balance  : 

	

305,551,529.92 	1. 	Account No. 21 

	

45,842,092.60 	2. 	Account No. 25 

	

8,268,644.24 	3. 	Account No. 22 

	

4,691,076.57 	4. 	Account No. 24 

	

49,172,523.19 	5. 	Balance with SBI 

	

413,525.866.52 	 Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. VII  
Remittance in Transit  : 

	

96,025,045.96 	1. 	From A/c No. 21 to 25 

	

532,224.15 	2. 	From Bank to A/c No. 25 

	

15.830,291.07 	3. 	From A/c No. 22 to 24 

	

112,387,561.18 	 Balance as on 31st March 

SCHEDULE No. VIII  
Sundry Debits  : 

	

56,125,144.78 	1. 	Account No. 21 

	

15,756,458.45 	2. 	Account No. 25 

	

10,309,607.33 	3. 	Account No. 22 

	

11,720,441.32 	4. 	Account No. 24 
5. Excess accounted for by R.Os as 

	

16,608,121.04 	transfer from A/c.22 to 24 & vice-versa 
6. Excess accounted for by R.Os as 

	

13,237.558.14 	transfer from A/c.21 to 25 & vice-versa 

	

123,757,331.06 	 Balance as on 31st March  

179,912,971.24 
70,453,676.16 
6,980,663.62 
8,971,519.89 

11,904,842.87  
278,223,673.78 

102,314,675.96 
532,224.15 

15.898,001.07 

 118.744.901.18 

68,660,278.13 
16,252,539.88 
10,304,350.83 
11,720,441.32 

16,608,121.04 

12.937.558.14  
136,483,289.34 
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SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
ON THE ACCOUNTS OF EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2011 

SEPARATE AUDIT REPORT — OBSERVATIONS COMMENTS OF THE ORGANISATION 

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of 
Employees' Provident Fund Organization (EPFO) as at 31 
March 2011 and the Income & Expenditure Account/Receipts 
& Payment Account for the year ended on that date under 
Section 19 (2) of the Comptroller & Auditor General's (Duties, 
Powers & Conditions of Service) Act, 1971 read with Section 
5A (6) of the Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous 
Provision Act, 1952. These financial statements include the 
accounts of 40 Regional offices (ROs) of the Employees' 
Provident Fund Organization. These financial statements are 
the responsibility of the EPFO's management. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 

2. This Separate Audit Report contains the comments 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) on the 
accounting treatment only with regard to classification, 
conformity with the best accounting practices, accounting 
standards and disclosure norms, etc. Audit observations on 
financial transactions with regard to compliance with the Law, 
Rules & Regulations (Propriety and Regularity) and 
efficiency-cum-performance aspects, etc., if any, are reported 
through Inspection Reports/CAG's Audit Reports separately. 

3. We have conducted our audit in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in India. These 
standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free from material misstatements. An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidences supporting the amounts 
and disclosure in the financial statements. An audit also 
includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of financial statements. 
We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our 
opinion. 

4. Based on our audit, we report that: 
We have obtained all the information and 

explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief 
were necessary for the purpose of our audit; 

ii 	The Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure 
Account/Receipts & Payments Account dealt with by this 
report have not been drawn up in the Uniform Format 
approved by the Ministry of Finance. 

iii 	In our opinion, proper books of accounts and other 
relevant records have been maintained by the EPFO as 
required under Section 5A (6) of the Employees' Provident 
Fund and Miscellaneous Provision Act, 1952 in so far as it 
appears from our examination of such books. 

iv 	We further report that: 

1. No Comments, being factual. 

2. No Comments, being factual. 

3. No Comments, being factual. 

4. The Accounts have been prepared in the format as 
provided under Para 55 of the Employees' Provident Fund 
Scheme, 1952 read with Section 5A (5) of the Employees' 
Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952. 
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A. 	BALANCE SHEET 

A.1. LIABILITIES 

A.1.1 	Balances under Interest Suspense Account 
(Schedule VI) - Rs. 22461.15 crore 

The above included Rs. 8006.08 crore available for 
crediting into Rs. 7.28 crore EPF subscribers' accounts pending 
upto 31.3.2011 and Rs. 14455.06 crore to be credited to 
subscribers' accounts during next year. The actual interest 
liability against the provision of Rs. 8006.08 crore in respect of 
7.28 crore subscribers' accounts was not known to the EPFO. In 
the absence of the working of the interest creditable to the 
subscribers' accounts we are not able to form an opinion on the 
adequacy of Rs. 8006.08 crore for pending accounts which could 
not be reviewed and verified in Audit. 

A.1.1 The actual interest liability to update 7.28 crore 
Accounts is not known but it can be said that 
Rs.8,006.08 crore may be sufficient to update the 
pending Accounts. The overall corpus of all the EPF 
members (7.28 crore of members) at the macro level 
has been taken into account and the actual interest due 
on it at the declared rate has been calculated. It will not 
make any difference even if all the 7.28 crore member 
accounts are updated or not. The total corpus on which 
interest is to be paid will be the sum of all these 
individual accounts which we have already considered. 

A.2. ASSETS 

A.2.1. Investment 

There are differences between the figures of balance 
sheets and details of investments furnished by the EPFO in the 
Employees' Provident Fund (EPF), Staff Provident Fund (SPF), 
Pension-cum-Gratuity Fund, Employees' Pension Scheme (EPS) 
and Employees' Deposit Linked Insurance (EDLI) as tabulated 
below: 

Rs. in crore 

Source of 
investment 

Balance as per 
Balance Sheet - 

2010-11 	(a) 

Balance Sheet of Employees' 
Provident Fund 

Balance 
Sheet of 

Employees 
Pension 
Scheme 

Balance 
Sheet of 

EDLI 
Scheme EPF 

- 

201772.58 
(schedule 

XV) 

SPF 
Pension- 

cum- 
Gratuity 

1614.68 
(schedule 

XVII) 

714.90 
(schedule 

XVI) 

142760.84 
(schedule 

II & Ill) 

9341.99 

II 	& 	Il 

Details 
furnished by 
the EPFO: 

Central 	Govt. 
Securities 

47554.01 244.52 480.32 34099.50 1296.87 

State Govt. 30904.75 136.90 349.45 16392.71 813.99 

Govt. 
Guaranteed 
Securities 

2406.64 2.55 9.20 2617.40 109.10 

Special Deposit 
Scheme 

52628.82 83.33 91.79 1400.52 2.50 

Public Sector 
Financial 
Institutions/Pvt. 
Sector bonds 

67569.79 235.39 662.55 36355.28 1695.17 

Public Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 51185.41 5420.03 

Total 	(b) 201064.01 702.69 1593.31 142050.82 9337.66 

Difference 
(a)- (b) 

708.57 12.21 21.37 710.02 4.33 

Differences need reconciliation. 

A.2.1. The difference in the holdings as shown in the 
Balance Sheet and in the holdings held in the 
investment section is essentially due to the fact that 
while the holdings are reflected at the cost price after 
amortization, in the Balance Sheet, they are kept at the 
face value in the investment section. 

The differential between the cost price after 
amortization and the face value would, therefore, 
depend upon the extent of premium paid and to the 
extent the premium thus paid has already been 
amortized. As securities are regularly purchased, the 
calculation of amortization is a dynamic and ongoing 
process and is handled through dedicated software for 
computing the same. 
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A.2.2 The minus balances of Rs. 253.52 crore and Rs. 
164.73 crore exhibited in EPF Scheme and EPS is actually 
Cash Book balances. Under New Fund Management 
System' (NFMS), the daily closing Bank balance in respect 
of A/c No.1 (EPF) and A/c No.10 (EPS) is on-line transferred 
to the respective Central Investment Accounts leaving a 
'NIL' balance in the account. Due to this, the cheques issued 
by the Field Offices which have not yet been presented for 
payment results into negative balance in the Cash Book of 
A/c No.1 & A/c No.10 of Field Offices. In fact, a negative 
balance shows best utilization of the Fund as lead time 
between the issue of cheque and corresponding debit of the 
account is exploited by the Organisation without actually 
providing for Fund equal to it and the same Fund is invested 
during that period for enhancing the earnings of the 
subscribers. Moreover, cheques issued are debited 
immediately in the Cash Book whereas debit is given by 
Bank much later. Thus, the minus balance in Cash Book is 
not a minus balance in Bank Account, which is being shown 
in assets side due to rigidity of the format of accounts 
approved by the CAG since inception. 

A.2.2 Balance Sheet of EPF Scheme and EPS exhibited 
minus balances of Rs. 253.52 crore and Rs. 164.73 crore 
against Cash in bank and Cash Book Balance respectively. 
Exhibition of minus balances is not in consonance with the 
accepted principles of accounting & resulted in 
understatement of assets and liabilities both. Further, the 
EPFO did not disclose in accounts reason for minus 
balances. 

A.2.3. Fixed Assets 

No depreciation had been provided on 'Buildings' 
resulting in overstatement of fixed assets and understatement 
of expenditure. 

A.2.4 	Expenditure incurred on fixed assets except land 
and buildings, as per Accounting Policy No. (v) has been 
treated as revenue expenditure resulting in understatement of 
fixed assets and overstatement of revenue expenditure. This 
Accounting policy is in violation of Accounting Standard 10. 
Despite being pointed out in the report for the 2006-07, 2007-
08 and 2008-09 and 2009-10 same practice continued in 
2010-11. 

A.2.5 	EPFO is using software including MS office. Further, 
software at a cost of Rs. 2.66 crora has also been purchased 
through NICSI in 2010-11 which is being used in 28 offices. 
However, these Intangible assets have not been identified 
which is in violation of the Accounting Standard 26. 

Due to non-charging of depreciation on building, 
non-capitalisation of assets and intangible assets we are not 
able to form an opinion on the fixed assets held by EPFO and 
ROs. 

A.2.3., A.2.4 & A.2.5 As per provisions of the Accounting 
Manual of EPF Organisation, all the assets except land & 
building are treated as revenue expenditure and no 
depreciation is provided on land & building. This fact has 
also been disclosed by way of a footnote to the Balance 
Sheet as well as in note on the Accounting Policy of the 
EPFO forwarded with the Annual Accounts of the EPFO for 
the year 2010-11 and the same has been adopted as per 
the format of accounts prescribed by Govt. in consultation of 
CAG of India. Hence, the expenditure incurred on other 
items is part of revenue expenditure. This practice is being 
consistently followed since inception. 

A.2.6 Remittance in transit (EPF- Schedule XX, EPS 
-item 5 of B/S and EDLI-Schedule VII) 

The Regional offices had transferred the funds of Rs. 
74.30 crore, (EPF Scheme: Rs. 33.44 crore, Employees' 
Pension Scheme: 28.99 crore and Employees' Deposit 
Linked Insurance Scheme: Rs. 11.87 crore) to EPFO (HQ) 
classifying under the Head 'Remittances in Transit'. 
Organisation is also showing these amounts in the Balance 
Sheet under the same head and of which Rs. 69.91 crore 
which pertains to more than one year. Accounts need proper 
adjustment. 

A.2.6 Out of Rs.74.30 crore, Rs.7.57 crore has been 
cleared after 31-03-2011. For rest of the amounts, the 
matter has been taken up with Field Offices and also with 
State Bank of India, Mumbai Main Branch. 
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EPF Contribution-
Penal Damages, 
Contribution, Admn. 
Charges and 
Inspection charges  

  

Rs. 713.17 crore 

  

Rs. 698.83 crore 

     

(a)  
(b)  

B. Notes on Accounts and Accounting Policies 

8.1 	The EPFO have incorporated few notes under its 
Balance Sheet/Income & Expenditure Account which were 
not comprehensive as detailed below: 

(i) 	EPFO had also not given any disclosure about the 
arbitration case with M/s SISL for a claim of Rs. 69.65 crore. 

EPFO have not disclosed the following information 
in respect of Interest Suspense Account: 

(a) The number of inoperative accounts and 
principal amount and interest thereon. 

(b) No. of accounts which were not updated, 
principal amount and interest thereon. 

B.1 (i) Since we maintain the Accounts of EPFO on Cash 
Basis, the information was not taken as part of Balance 
Sheet. The claim is at very primitive stage, therein EPFO is 
also entitled to file a counter claim. The final out-come will 
be decided by the Arbitrator after which it will be clear 
whether this will culminate as Asset or Liability to EPFO. 
Therefore, this is not being shown either in Liability or in 
Asset side of Balance Sheet. 

B.1 (ii) The format of Balance Sheet has been approved by 
the Govt. in consultation of CAG of India. The Interest 
Suspense Account does not contain this information. 

C. 	General 

C.1 	Common format of accounts: The Common 
Format of Accounts prescribed by the Government of India, 
Ministry of Finance in 2001 has not been adopted by the 
EPFO. Though agreed in 2007 the EPFO did not disclose 
definite time-frame for adoption of Common Format of 
Accounts. 

C.1 Efforts are going on to prepare the Accounts in the 
Common Format prescribed by the Government of India, 
Ministry of Finance at the earliest. 

C.2 	Annual valuation: As per paragraph 32 Employees 
Pension Scheme, 1995, the Union Government is required to 
get annual valuation of the Employees' Pension Fund 
conducted by a Valuer appointed by it. The valuation 
exercise for the year 2006-07, 2007-08 and 2008-09 has 
been carried out by the appointed valuer; however, the report 
for the same is yet to be received. The annual valuation for 
the years 2009-11 is yet to be conducted. The valuation 
carried out for the years 2006-09 and pending valuation for 
the years 2009-11 could have an impact on the liabilities of 
EPFO. 

C.2 The Valuer appointed by the Central Govt. has recently 
submitted the Actuarial Valuation Report for the period 
2006-07. Remaining reports are awaited. The Central Govt. 
has not yet appointed Valuer for valuations due after the 
period 2008-09. 

The Central Board of Trustees administers the 
Employees' Pension Scheme, 1995 and all liabilities are 
enforceable against the Employees' Pension Fund. 

C.3 	(i) 	EPF Scheme Balance Sheet showed in Foot 
Notes Estimated amount due from the employees:- 

Exhibit'on of . estimated figures instead of actual 
figures indicate that the EPF organization did not have sound 
and acceptable method of ascertaining dues. 

(ii) Similarly in the Foot Notes recorded in the 
Balance Sheet of EPS and EDLI, arrears in respect of Penal 
Damages and Admn./Inspection charges have been exhibited 
which are on the increase over the years. 

(iii) The facts of good or bad and doubtful debts 
in respect of dues recoverable from the Employers under all 
three schemes were not recorded in the accounts. 

C.3 (i) The figures furnished are not estimated, but actual 
assessed arrears, as reported by Regions through MIS-107 
& MIS-113. These figures are consolidated at MIS, EPF 
Head Office and the same is accordingly furnished. The 
dues are assessed after following the due process as 
specified in the Act & Schemes framed thereunder. 

(ii) The figures furnished in Foot Notes of the Balance Sheet 
of EPS and EDLI are actual assessed arrears, as reported 
by Regions. The dues are assessed after following the due 
process as specified in the Act and Schemes framed 
thereunder and the same are being verified / audited by the 
respective A.Gs. of States. 

(iii) Since we maintain the Accounts of EPFO on Cash 
Basis, the good or bad and doubtful debts in respect of dues 
recoverable from the Employers under all three schemes 
were not recorded in the accounts. 
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C.4 	Regional Office, Delhi, North is not maintaining 
individual head wise ledgers. The monthly receipt & payment 
account is being prepared from the cash book and on the 
basis of 12 months individual receipt & payment account the 
organization prepared its annual accounts. Thus, in the 
absence of the ledgers the authenticity of figures shown in 
the receipt & payment account and income & expenditure 
account could not be verified in audit. 

C.4 The Regional Office, Delhi, North has now been 
maintaining the individual head wise ledgers of Receipts and 
Payment Account and broad sheets in respect of all 
advances in the proper form of accounts. 

Moreover, the broad sheets in respect of various 
advances have not been prepared in the proper form and in 
the absence of which audit could not verify the opening and 
closing balances shown in the balance sheet. 

D: 	Grants-in-aid 

D: No Comments, being factual. The Employees' Provident Fund Organization is 
mainly financed by receipts from the contributions and from 
the levy of administrative charges. No grants-in-aid was 
received by the organization from the Government of India 
during the year 2010-11. 

E. 	Management letter 

Deficiencies which have not been included in the 
Audit Report have been brought to the notice of the Central 
Provident Fund Commissioner, EPFO through a management 
letter issued separately for remedial/corrective action. 

v. Subject to our observations in the preceding 
paragraphs, we report that the Balance sheet and Income & 
Expenditure Account/Receipts & Payments Account dealt 
with by this report are in agreement with the books of 
accounts. 

vi. In our opinion and to the best of our information and 
according to the explanations given to us, the said financial 
statements subject to the observation mentioned in Paras 
A.1.1, A.2.3, A.2.4, and A.2.5 and other significant matters 
stated above and in Annexure to this Audit Report give a true 
and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles 
generally accepted in India, 

a. in so far as it relates to the Balance Sheet, of the 
state of affairs of the Employees' Provident Fund 
Organization as at 31 March 2011; and 

b. and in so far as it relates to Income & Expenditure 
Account of the surplus for the year ended on that date. 

E. Deficiencies observed by the C&AG have been noted 
and corrective actions are being taken. 

v. No Comments, being factual. 

vi. No Comments, being factual/Audit Certificate. 

For and on behalf of the C&AG of India 

Place: New Delhi 
	

Director General of Audit 

Dated: 16-01-2012 
	

(Central Expenditure) 
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Annexure to the Separate Audit Report 

Separate Audit Report (Annexure) — Observations Comments of the Organisation 

1. Adequacy of Internal audit system 
• Out of the total 124 units, internal audit of 124 

units were planned and achieved 100% of 
planned audit. This indicates that coverage of 
Internal Audit is adequate. 

• Proper follow up action was not taken to get the 
objections settled as 8214 paras were 
outstanding as on 31-3-2011. 

1. 
• No Comments, being factual. 

• Follow up action by way of regular monitoring and issue 
reminders periodically is in place. D.O. letters are sent at 
the level of FA & CAO to ACC (Z). The Internal Audit 
Parties also follow up with Field Offices concerned during 
subsequent Audit. 

2. Adequacy of Internal Control System 

Monitoring 

• 370 disciplinary cases were pending as on 
31.3.2011. 

• In the absence of Regional Office/Field office wise 
details of assets e.g. fixed assets, inventories, 
loans and advances, current liabilities, the 
reconciliation of the items as per financial books 
with subsidiary records were not feasible. Thus, 
internal control about reconciliation of assets and 
liabilities is deficient. 

• The Management's response to audit objections 
was not effective as 95 paras pertaining to period 
from 1988-89 to 2009-10 in r/o EPFO hqrs. were 
outstanding. 

• The Internal Control system of Regional Office 
Gurgaon and Faridabad was deficient as there 
was no Plan of rotation of duties of employees. 
Financial figures for loans and advances, sundry 
debtors, sundry creditors and other debits and 
credits appearing the financial statements were 
unconfirmed and unreconciled as the required 
registers of the respective items were not being 
maintained. 

2. 

• The respective Disciplinary Authorities are constantly 
being advised to monitor the pending cases and finalize 
the cases immediately. Further, the Inquiry Officers also 
have been advised to speed up the enquiries and submit 
their report to the concerned disciplinary authorities. The 
CVO has held a review meeting with PlOs of the Zones 
and has directed them to conduct the enquiries on a day 
to day basis. 

• All the registers such as fixed assets, inventories, loans 
and advances, current liabilities are being maintained in 
Field Offices. The observation raised is noted for strict 
compliance in future. 

• Regular follow up action was taken and meetings of ACC 
(HRM) and FA & CAO were also taken up. Some old 
paras have also been dropped by CAG Office during the 
year. 

• The employees of RO, Gurgaon are being transferred 
from one seatto other within the office as per provisions 
of the Accounting Manual of the EPFO & instructions 
received from Head Office from time to time. 

The Rotational Policy is adopted in all levels in RO, 
Faridabad. Employees are being rotated from one seat to 
other seat not only in Faridabad but and even transferred 
to Gurgaon, Karnal etc. 

The requisite registers regarding financial figures of 
loans and advances, sundry debtors, sundry creditors 
and other debits and credits are being maintained 
properly in Regional Office, Gurgaon and Faridabad. 

3. System of Physical verification of assets 
• The physicai verification of fixed assets of EPFO 

Hqrs. for the year 2010-2011 had been 
conducted. 

• The physical verification of fixed assets of 
Regional office Gurgaon and Faridabad for the 
year 2010-2011 had not been conducted. 

3. 
• No Comments, being factual. 

• Fixed assets have been verified by the Regional Office, 
Faridabad. A committee has been constituted for 
physical verification of fixed assets by the Regional 
Office, Gurgaon and the report of the committee is 
awaited. 

4. System of Physical verification of inventory 

• Physical verification in respect of books and 
publications and stationery and consumables 
provided to audit in respect of EPFO Hqrs. only. 

4. 

• The Inventory of the said items are maintained and 
controlled locally, the details are being furnished to audit 
by the field offices directly during audit of the respective 
offices. 

'Regularity in payment of statutory dues. 

• As per accounts, no payment over six month in 
respect of statutory dues was outstanding as on 
31-3-2011. 

5. 

• No Comments, being factual. 
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48,517,469.87 LTA 3ITIF 2010 33,644,910.87 

545,187,989.00 * E 1t 3i-afta 	TOT Tifr 752,579,408.00 

593,705,458.87 786,224,318.87 

560,060,548.00 ITZT4  3TRI 4-41 -4 AR! vfr 731,055,833.00 

33,644,910.87 31 	zfil ATt 55,168,485.87 

5,560,998,417.80 6,447,025,145.80 
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2009-2010 
- 8 	 lingr  

leAl 

TZTcE Ufaut 11 arm AT 

	

372,561,179.36 	ficw1 cri-,41*4t3vi( 
, .  

	

444,259,180.56 	1 	Iiimik/if *W4'41 trt clgef f+-TIT 1174  

	

227.00 	2 	4,T,-1 	r trT RIM 

816,820,586.92 

2010-2011 

t14 

395,183,952.59 

521,131,718.14 

38,694.00  

916,354,364.73 

 

	

391,465,955.00 	1  

	

30,170,679.33 	2 

421,636,634.33 

395,183,952.59 

i.1+4 .  * -m471 war fcbginza En -q 

far if *1r 1*-41 7rar 'afrq 

31 irri *-1 

 

562,334,612.00 

10,530,809.44 

572,865,421.44 

343,488,943.29 

  

  

- 

+JR MIT 444 i4 /ATM 

	

13,423,212,636.07 
	

4 	04 c1 1-144 diva *sr 

	

286,031,000.00 	1 	arm ticwr 4 did 	(ft *1 TA 71147 

	

32.00 	2 	4 ,4 d 	viraar Rzir 1rzuir4 

	

1,168,355.578.83 	3 	qi 	TifdalfffEff IR qv-I kw 1711 arM 

	

1,082,878,141.27 	4 	Efiii tim /TM Nwrr 2 31 t Tr{ lifvr 

15,960,477,388.17 

14,850,877,687.75 

70,966,224.00 

10,097.00 

1,270,955,844.65 

1,183,763,287.18 

17,376,573,140.58 

vzrzi 

	

1,082,878,141.27 	1 

	

26,721,559.15 	2 

1,109,599,700.42 

14,850,877,687.75  

ar<T1 741 evl 

44 * 5T-r 14* -dr4 3 T f*-Err *T4r G4114 

714.  

Trr4 a;1 *1 

1,183,763,287.18 

16,891,723.90 

1,200,655,011.08 

16,175,918,129.50 
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2009-2010 2010-2011 

t,N44 	.44 

"War aiRETT 

ttN4 	it* 

3T541741 titgqi - 10 

tgicif 

2,700,798,358.13 2009 - 2010Tp--f- TiZileetif--dciii-R- FriT 2,700,798,358.13 
0.00 VT* Mir Tedstdzil tr.( Fri; 0.00 
0.00 	n .34FFER-  kg RI' ITT ogisrf 0.00 

2,700,798,358.13 '34 2,700,798,358.13 

0.00 17a-1if qtEi* 	rftviik-dTlf7f 0.00 

2,700,798,358.13 31 ari Fls 2,700,798,358.13 

39k.--41 .itzgrr  - 11 

way 1 

7,723,141,849.23 7,972,721,339.24 f`ruR 
vil 6 

0.00 	1 Tii**RfOt Triv;waR 0.00 

249,579,490.01 	2 253,298,603.05 f-44-4 wririchip-Frr .41m 

7,972,721,339.24 31 'gni %-l*Er 8,226,019,942.29 

-1 IL  

31.3.2011r (c,4 4, 923, 219, 430.07 	qf 11"54 	i-174 3111M-617 	alfrx:r 6cr vivid *Fcrii 

3T-<r r dzir 31.3.2011A ,f0.4i1 3, 302,800,512.22A "uftr*itirwrzitlz-crFaTt 
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2009-2010 

I 

Ta-Turra 	 

fcro-ATeirrq* 

at-1.401*m  -12 

 014-Iirt,11-t-icii.m(rr,l(a.ferrEm)  feEr 

31T417 irt/ 

1fiTtifrr tiv,t.43rfgrgr7zgfafilf 

2010-2011 
t,, ,44 

12,651,901.72 

-12,651,901.72 

.1/4, 14t) 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 2 rev 	•4/ rcwit 

0.00 
0.00 31 Trr-4 	itisr 0.00 

-t&_•3iwrr - 13 
itAt4 zarA 

44,462,702,370.35 fq-1-4Ia-4qq*3rrt irsT 54,400,069,715.67 

2,186,584.01 1 3,677,312.00 44-114 TR-r tt1rrziifwcr4 iita <Tfxr 

0.00 
2  

0.00 
.q4* ql 3414 riT 	r 3T5T*71* miter 311zr ak :rzr 

14 aterm 4 Trzit zrftr 

2,186,584.01 wig 3,677,312.00 

1,305,365.00 1 3,363,943.00 Altit uir 	*1 Trzit 	qt 

9,938,248,564.33 
2 

13,412,640,600.62 
Tsi* 41u i Wzr TR MET *I.  aftwar 	miter aiTZT 	Wzi 

aleffa. Tifw sl.f 

9,939,553,929.33 13,416,004,543.62 
54,400,069,715.67 311R-4•4* 67,812,396,947.29 



2009-2010 2010-2011 

t ,14i1 

726,722,676.33 
379,798,866.77 

37-17 	Tiurr - 14 x44 

914,426,095.77 
333,966,355.51 

Tatciq717t 

a1-Altf 

'w (i) dxid ANT 	(3r4147) (WIT.h) 

c;tgf (AMR fir/T) 

0.00 lg 0.00 ciatiu/ Tirwri 

53,534,921.47 TT 3lf-qzrf4F ar<sifivri 60,305,423.47 

22,537,651.11 tr 37F 	37Plfrgri 29,010,723.96 
0.00 3 *A 31 (31"0 -urdi 0.00 

0.00 W.ft17.A1171 tql4 W1tzr 7117T 0.00 

86,691,518.50 
v. 

u 137,912,779.50 11TR ,11.1-(T 

0.00 W.17.fq. f idgt Uhl31117W7crr 44417ft 0.00 

0.00 0.00 4f-4E4 feu r-Idqf vriAz aftrw 74T 4 TrIll (ht 
0.00 TT 34,816.82 4R 74 345I4 fic1gl igia 	alftTW 711T 4 TTY ,(11-41.  

17 (al cif ii(seli 1 71 (gicff Triglit 5 -4 AT7f tII T f41 A1.91 

0.00 

g 

0.00 

tgidT tiiseif 1 	71:114 1711x1( 	(MI 74g1T 

121,313,339.00 vri 	9-61 	 TrEft eqi 121,313,339.00 

1,552,632,008.17 1,469,131,851.65 tglor +lisa 5 4 3751W 	1T 	Tru1tiiqr 

26,852,095.88 -0 37,811,795.88 ii4..s.qt 8 4 aftw will 	741 urkr 

900,789.00 900,789.00 tglcif tip ii 9 4 afirw wqr 	TAIOT 
0.00 '14 0.00 am-ovf-dr 41-1-1( 	Iciqr Tmr afarf 

2,970,983,866.23 q1-4.  3,104,843,970.56 
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2009-2010 
'FITE/ 	1:14 

2010-2011 

N1/4■ 14 	114 

1,684,368,021,023.00 

375,375,770,113.39 

0.00 

Tiv *an -15 
4 Via tWavzi feu 	vr 

Wrer 	*Mid TrIft upeliato (Miff IRO 
1,435,364,634,240.79 fcrurA triltig * 3913r{ TIR 

71-4.  

392,149,495,875.21 	I 	4)- 1,4 FLT 74 r.iclqr -1 717117117T (mvirf 1(^4) 

2 	:,, 0.00 	Ali 	‹libi ufalif-deir" (si1c-1 tr( pii Rim 
1,827,514,130,116.00 E 2,059,743,791,136.39 

trzpi 

0.00 

55,355,060,862.79 

0.00 	1 	44 * clu-r edlat :y.1 TR' # rfq 
143,146,109,093.00 2 	ad 	cThi q-41-41 =Fir amf-dEil w zipz 
143,146,109,093.00 	 * 55,355,060,862.79 

1,684,368,021,023.00 	 31 Tri4 wl/ilf N) 2,004,388,730,273.60 
6-114RT 4-47-4 	Trift ufasffferi 

12,105,011,371.55 

1,232,096,001.60 

0.00 

10,609,231,942.48 fcroA vitil* arliTr{ * (+cavi ziKr) 

4rt 

1,495,779,429.07 I 	wer 	atit (14-fa.  11,(4) 
0.00 	2 	3TP:4 +1 ,4141.1-1 

12,105,011,371.55 
13,337,107,373.15 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 Trait: 1 	 414q W1 7711 ArravirMi 
0.00 	2 	31- 1"pu1 

12,105,011,371.55 	 31 riT4 	*9(w) 13,337,107,373.15 
1,696,473,032,394.55 	 *4.  (w.  +w) 2,017,725,837,646.75 

  

arliturr -16 
izrEE .4-aur 	ficlor  war 

	

5,062,555,954.07 	gro-4 	71-141* divit 

	

2,454,379,164.38 	 -Ft11:1 	?f 7711  Tr71 ( Iri) 
7,516,935,118.45 

	

1,311,933,969.00  ITCji 	ad al rl- 	r•3rt 7rzhAlfrdzil TIFT 

	

6,205,001,149.45 	 31 	zbi* 

 

6,205,001,149.45 

1,060,339,510.10  

7,265,340,659.55 

116,310,090.52  

7,149,030,569.03 
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 

itN4 	 t(04 
ar140114WIT - 17 

+xi  mu 44A1 	fen  19-4/T -ardriRrgE) 

	

13,269,114,845.22 	Nu4c441c-t-F44*391171i 17 	 14,827,373,536.08 

	

3,654,732,203.86 vi 	ct.- -FT 1-#7r Trzilufw 	9KT) 	 1,788,956,370.70 

	

16,923,847,049.08 	 16,616,329,906.78 

2,096,473,513.00 trerei   1-474 	vra-ifffE6 IFT 	 469,506,210.96  

	

14,827,373,536.08 	 31 Irri %i*ti 	 16,146,823,695.82 

3T-111-  *um - 18 

uvrmr-4 fen *T flaw  igrar 

	

46,424,215,037.49 	ftrg-A 	* al-Frr 	 56,372,590,939.49 

	

10,248,375,902.00 4 	-f 	 12,791,884,330.00 

	

56,672,590,939.49 	 69,164,475,269.49 

	

300,000,000.00 ETZTit 4jtI4 	FTITIfdltdzri 	 0.00 

	

56,372,590,939.49 	 31 Trii "I*ET 	 69,164,475,269.49 

_tour  - 19 

31.3.2011  %-1 clitataTEI  aifgrf (RTTE) 

	

30,826,801.92 	c4164 airITPT 	 30,117,221.92 

	

186,154,748.25 	vi 	-ill uf 	.44 	 157,612,152.25 

	

52,064.10 	71 	ItUT 	 40,264.10 

	

74,889.75 	El 	wrfr aiNg 	 17,509.75 

	

17,236,531.00 	3 	6 1 ( aliWt 	 17,975,216.00 

	

2,224,357.30 	grff-dwia4cr sirult 	 235,055.30 

	

13,557,365.34 	u , -1 gar/art vw di 	A 	 13,811,630.34 

	

1,216.75 	MEM{ anr4 	 1,216.75 

	

182,751.00 	3T 	TUT Tr6Wril 4)c1-T/tci t 31IVri 	 181,760.00 

	

74,417,169.85 	III 	409a 	 72,026,483.85 

	

1,857,740.00 	Z 	aRtrf127f 41:FW 	 (4 ,4-41 	 1,857,740.00 

	

1,678,411.87 	a 	rafav 31-<grirrut 	 1,635,929.87  

	

328,264,047.13 	 295,512,180.13 
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2009-2010 

3TFITTO 

!_q1,_3_Litarr - 20 

2010-2011 

78,900,205.28 

323,277,219.37 

12,021,423.25 

0.00 

t,\14() 	xi* 

77,281,378.28 

244,498,443.73 

12,627,005.25 

0.00 

> TO Trfu 

9 

TT 

T7 

c.ltqf ti(sqr 4 

c-dfr 5 

i.1 ,11 %TA. 	ikarr 8 

YTi?I T 345 ►-it5iirTican.  

0.00 Ii(V-11(1'.1 rldr err 4  7 0.00 
0.00 0.00 fq-d-vT c;igr 

0.00 0.00 +dig) 	-P;Iqf cltgr 

0.00 T 0.00 *ff 34514 WET f9-47r *31 

414,198,847.90 ,11 1 334,406,827.26 

-9,046,976,862.50 

769,047,163.46 

135,420,028.27 

-238,917,473.67 

14,225,430.62 

1,634.66 

23,414,661.02 

7,062,936.63 

37,564,997.84 

 -8,299,157,483.67 

176,497,594.62 

452,051.64 

23,870,420.50 

 200,820,066.76 

-8,098,337,416.91 

arlf& tistu -21 
31.03.2011 	T*TWO*Er 

irrralEr Tez  

c4CIT tit:4g 1 
c.)ur i-itsql 2 

Tr 	 tit 	q14 

c4tqf iitszIT 5 
• W. 1T.fq. c4C41 ti(sqr 8 

c.1ur Titan 9 

• chizi 

7 	-rrct tr  

3141-44 aftmur 

(w) 
Vf. 	1111-44:1  

W.ITA.1T4VT Cgicir 

131 	TZTT likaf 	N-47r (mot 
• 4q1.4 .34s14 -1=4 xr (gidt 

(VI) 

	

'4l 	(W) +(N)  

-3,282,137,930.60 

996,126,359.95 

461,349,416.33 

-855,836,750.58 

9,993,409.02 

7,555.66 

42,088,514.23 

6,337,129.21 

44,487,434.84 

-2,577,584,861.94 

5,342,468.00 

7,455,717.36 

29,489,598.33 

42,287,783.69 

-2,535,297,078.25 
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 
fc\kst 	 lizstrr -22 	

11* 
a 	=MI' 

3 ..icf (5111-t7)  Tam 

	

721,115,186.92 	3ccf (gIcIT (31-41T*) (W. 4T.N.) 	 1,038,660,322.45 

	

178,040,774.47 	14 	sitirf Olcir (WiffR f44) 	 179,643,933.74 

	

53,534,921.47 	WkErr;Tff 31-41-Erftred 	 60,305,423.47 

	

22,537,651.11 	alfelw amermi 	 29,010,723.96 

tr. carat  iiigfr  5, 8 .cri 9    1,11:1 	nits  Trisr 
tgfor i-ksgi 11,1 oior iitEm 5 11 41-11q 

	

397,096,451.70 	cbrzi cizr •gm afirf-carzil TrEft 31-41-ff (br t fart)Trcr. 

	

125,821,879.55 	is 	tgrclr lk-an 5 14 4T TITT 31fairwi RA.  Tr- ifqr 

TT 	on iitsgT 5 it +.gidi tiom 1 -47# fac-fli-kr: 41-11-cr 

	

262,727,348.70 	chrgicizr .  •giTT aT5T1kurt Tli atafTa. Tri* 
ET 	carat 1r 8 t oidr iits.24T 2 741'w-1)44d, 041'4 

	

20,438,794.97 	abrq 	i i4t 'gm aTtirw kurt Tr4 3rcifk r trfxr 

	

177,619.00 	47 	tgicir iiLwrT 8  	741 <1 

	

0.00 	 9 	 RA Try t1fYr 

1,781,490,627.89 

arlizO -fitwr - 23 

cT4 	 3TATff f4f4 (aFiff4r4)  

397,096,451.70 

73,712,001.55 

378,598,921.58 

20,438,794.97 

178,444.00 

0.00 

2,177,645,017.42 

fcroA 	vIET 	 672,582,655.21 

3,991,817.00 

	

672,582,656.21 	 676,574,472.21 

1.00 trz-Tit 	fqqt+-TraTi Tf11 17ift 	 128,028.00 

	

672,582,655.21 	 31 Trr4 /114 	 676,446,444.21 

670,891,950.21 

1,690,706.00 7sit 
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ct)4"qitt il'il zn"---ffi, 1995 -- 
wi 30 3razi4t Az4 

mu geimi EN. 



M-4-41-0 i 	i-I 
44 2010-2011 ti AT C1 311" 

(3i I c I 1 

-*ow 
virregri t irg 

17.4 	11-44 

1,100,538,082,616.81 

99,305,242,771.43 

3,017,500,000.00 

1. 

2. 

01.04 2010 ••-1 a-nk *Er 1,249,110,097,375.40 

115,879,375,779.21 

1,088,600,000.00 

(i) 

(ii) 3i-'49-‹R 2010-2011 

3-17(79• (iii) 2009-2010 'ffw +F(a.4( 

6,922,500,000.00 cieniqr 11,911,400,000.00 

35,989,400,000.00 3. iib ct 	',ohm tr.{ '41` 40,793,000,000.00 

7,774,198.97 4. .1=10 	tg 	rg 4,061,508.29 

59,326,275,576.00 5. RF—dtfra-zii'cR 11TM `411 'f 68,087,912,421.92 

522,913,802.68 6. 1 I Rd 	"rh 	I r 654,246,849.94 

7. a.T:f 1;111%zli 

29,630,040.70 (w) 3-#KF (.1igt (-1(91-11 10 447,528,867.21 

0.00 (tg) -s34 3tqr<rq c4(gt pi tse-11 11 0.00 

1,305,659,319,006.59 
	

sal 
	

1,487,976,222,801.97 
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Th.4.11-1995 
31—atFfl Ryr 
Awl ) 

3T-4-rerfrral 	 TOT 

. Ertl 	414 

1. 	trctyc11 § 	vict,47 - T91 	 Trza 	 

0.00 
0.00 (W) ct) mil i (4 . *%117r* .WIT 	t41.  (fir 

19,502,726,214.51 NO we:rrevr /14-4r fq-fa. 20,916,988,467.67 

3,604,072.00 (Tr) 41.41 	1-1171`11 15,179,838.00 

34,884,097,537.25 (A) iTH 38,394,769,851.28 

2. irg 1M-Erf 	W:TIFfq * .Fti 

174,573,904.26 Vr Trzft tirk) 
152,844,380.02 

3. 117F WET IRimf:ics, 	** -FIT 

0.00 arcr 1-r41 3117r 
0.00 

4. Vz. rgiR' co(4 	ai-dr-{ff • -/'fra/ 

0.00 tifxl 
0.00 

5. vf-elf-dzilV&Ic tii d41.11 wm*-Fcr 

1,937,605,993.44 3T-4T*TreftTifvr 
1,518,201,341.54 

6. 33-- r 

4,100,303.04 446,045,439.00 (T)4-1-4/4 aimq 	ii(F.44110 

42,513,606.69 (7s0 *-c 	4-mcfri 	iitsgr 11 25,009,980.55 

1,249,110,097,375.40 7. 31ff: *sr 31.03.2011 t 1,426,507,183,503.91 

1,305,659,319,006.59 1,487,976,222,801.97 

p3/- 	 pv- 
(11 	 (1-1 	 wdai) 

fAA-zr w-a-TwR 74 ,c..q4 A-urrftwrti 	 lif41s4 fifeztrzt 
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cb 

cif 2010-2011 c i piRLT 

(gqiNiq 

Th-rT Rio virrrmi Trfu 

wnio 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1. 

2.  

3.  

.Fo tic) 

0.00 

0. 00 

0.00 

vi 2010-2011 *filvjiF?r 

Tifsi 

1iqllii1Hch W44 tq, ei7R WiT 

mrr ilfqf 

clAT-11( 04. 	t4T* 

Vit9' tr1 i, 1,4i13 	.tart Trzn 

0.00 0.00 
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TAT-1995 
3r- it -Awr 
Atli) 

tis..9RT wiTlinzrr 	arcermi.  711 41 

  

     

1. 

itt) .?:-.70 	it) 

th 	 ITURTff 	1:11H4 

Tr ti qt*trY4fff 01.04.2010 

0.00 3-T1 	cii 	TrtTifvf 
0.00 

2.  

1) 

AVITIT rig am 

usitct 

0.00 0.0 0 cfrf 

0.00 0 .0 0 . 1-1* 417 ail-t.ET 

0.00 'TT. WIT 1-TRI 0. 00 

0.00 V. itqfff dilcfrf 0.0 0 

0.00 0.00 • +dig, tTraar feq, fq.Our 1f 	w14rr ~r4T  

0.00 a1m3:14T7 0 .0 0 

0.00 U. 3174 0.00 

chlt1 rig 17q9' 	azfizr aTrft 

0.00 0.0 0 pit 	in7d71ff vmicf1:11-TR 

0.00 0. 00 0 .00 

_)_irrm .arci 
f'thr '4,14 (cmgivizr  4i 	r 

0.00 r111-0 
0.00 

0.00 0.0 0 

(mAvi we-41) 
-Errt4wrt *-4rzr lifo-GET 	zTrgwr Trcil6cw 
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ch T4 1 	VI 

31 TIM 2011 

31 HIA R-ffi. wr*,zr *um ii 

Tilwr 
tzrffr ,<I41 

1. 

to-1 	thl 114 
40-1 -41t1 	fq-FIT 

1,249,110,097,375.40 3t1 T9* 1,426,507,183,503.91 

2. 4o-ix.111 14-7T9'f*FRITTF cl(gI 

TI-YrrTF cats 	«-lq 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 3. ft-4T 304T urffr 0.00 

1,230,769,454.19 4. lafav .1 4-11 I 1,272,585,754.83 

1,250,340,866,829.59 1,427,779,769,258.74 

74 



"z -91-1995 

grfrf 

31 4r4 	r 	ftru-Kr 

TiO 

  

TN! 

tc-i 

1. .w4qrft T 	krIT 3ivr79.  
fq-d-yr 	4 	 

	

458,061,120,241.86 	ttSi Tit ti 	qf 	 II 

	

791,331,011,933.31 	2. 	Afalif 	f9--dv 	 III 

3. .w4-4r4i4vrq fir AFR:fq cl{gr 

	

0.00 	 wet.)H qq-F .11.1 arA 	 

	

o.00 	w) 47F WIT   urqr 

511,854,120,241.86 

915,754,322,913.61 

0.00 

0.00 

-977,567,713.18 4. tr*3 	ttif / 3t41-KT9- •4UT 
	

IV 	-1,647,340,824.98 

290,018,385.89 
	

5. 	3TFI-T 	tbf 	 289,904,761.78 

1,636,283,981.71 
	

6. faNv RT4 
	

V 
	

1,528,762,166.47 

1,250,340,866,829.59 
1,427,779,769,258.74 

 

fcrom 
1. 

1TR fzuruil mill  Ali  
31.3.2011 dtb 	wr at{3 	7T7r 
o414-frail*%zr)-qTrr3ft 	atyKR 	.1,1,11 
4vF 3#,KF •T•U 40,499.04 

44,719.70 Mid tc,141; 

,:17.1111,84,36,590.00 2. 31.3.2011 deb titbit 	37l9Mq 	arich ►qf 1425,53,00,444.00 ic,4q 

0.00 -1Zg 3. 31.3.2011 rich 4vr-4 	,47T9•14v ♦ 	ovict 64eb1 411 0.00 mitg 
4. 31-3-2011 crab 	 3-#77 

"crT •FTFRTr- 1-*-TrA 37,795.62 mid 	ctl1  39,182.68 c11t.4Fc17 
5. 41(.'q 	tri-t'IA 4 Rthilf-a.  

fir ~l 744r TPTT t 
6. cii+ciken 37W 'TT 	Trlif--a-  fcbil Trzir 

o/- 
(11 ■Axt 

1.- 11rzr ZI iILc 	\T 	ftrA-cb-r41 
q--d-41) 

t-41-4 liftstr f4ff 31TSWT 
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2009 - 2010 

•Fl3/40 

a 	cirf wqr 

506,171,114.76 	1 	c2-ftgr /4114)10 

724,598,339 43 	2 Mar i-i9Ert 11 

1,230,769,454.19 	 31 Tifitirq  

2010-2011 
-1) 

645,795,068.84 

626,790,685.99 

1,272,585,754.83 

ar-Tpl 74011 

3311 T  TAT 

	

412,131,720,241.86 	1404 (1c14 -tM* aTI*TT YtFr 	 458,061,120,241.86 

74: 

	

0.00 ( 1 ) (11.t. *4 it Trfr t Tri ThT 
	

0.00 

	

6,922,500,000.00 	(2) 2009-2010 7•• ii(cw :1,41TITT 
	

11,911,400,000.00 

	

3,017,500,000.00 	(3) ki0A<* 1-Trrr 3i7K1R 2010-2011 
	

1,088,600,000.00 

35,989,400,000.00 (4) MIS 	 trz am4 
	

40,793,000,000.00 

458,061,120,241.86 31 Trri a r*Er 

. 1141140-  III 

511,854,120,241.86 

  

Irfamfarit  Tt 1-44m.  

 	444 ‹gfi4I  jufmtlikert  . (RPM' Tim) 

689,642,512,118.33 	icroA Teq-tri * 39*R e4a,1q1 

156,542,241,055.98 1 *414cpcf 4 Rf ITM thr(Mrvrt IIFT) 

0.00 2 "tv'11 1rt Tedlif-dE6 ITT FT* 

791,331,011,933.31 

160,345,920,941.10 

0.00 

   

	

156,542,241,055.98 	 71-4. 	 160,345,920,941.10 

tresi 
0.00 1 vi-eif-dr6 co.14 trt r1-4 	 0.00 

54,853,741,241.00 2  a4*c)0-1 	Pfmfrdzii 	 35,922,609,960.80 

	

54,853,741,241.00 	 35,922,609,960.80 

	

791,331,011,933.31 	 31 ITT %iiTXT (w) 	 915,754,322,913.61 

*it Tru aT— Fra ufawirwi 

	

0.00 	fEr-o-R cri-p41* aTTTR 	(Ei(Tff t(-4) 	 0.00 

A43 

	

0.00 	1 grcei Rrrdstdtri (+011 11 (111Fr) 	 0.00 

0.00 2 3744 fl iflq 	k.t 	 0.00 

	

0.00 	 0.00 

TIZ14: 

	

0.00 	0-414-114  	TrtAFfi 	 0.00 

( 4rT-ff TIK ) 

0.00 	 *Tr MO 	 0.00 

791,331,011,933.31 31 Trr4 	((+11) 	 915,754,322,913.61 

   

   

76 



2010-2011 
•FO 	/10 

2010-2011 

-1,309,184,580.45 

-615,614,392.58 

277,458,148.05 

*0- IV 

-1,329,635,997.42 

-640,782,813.77 

992,851,098.01 

1 

3 

2 	 
rur kitsw. 10 

cl(1114tar1 . 11 

'4w iiirdTzs  titz 	9,1**TIRT 444)14T 	lql 

-977,567,713.18 31 Trr4 -1,647,340,824.98 

FITO*0- V 

a at;  

1,098,726,957.91 1 1,102,950.777.67 ci.gr 	10 

163,630,770.32 2 72,480,376.76 c.1(gi titse-n 11 

3  4.-1-11.  ebiq cie4) grti tgini ties.40 10 A 11 

201,763,057.60 201,763,057.60 3fikccir ►lLic1. 3F-dtin'ttrvq93T5 t11 I 

4 tgrni +iismi 11 ktie.ii Trt 7TM 771 Glcil NEAT 
172,163,195.88 151,567,954.44 1074 	f441Tid.TIT 

1,636,283,981.71 31 Rr4whiEr 1,528,762.166.47 
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m-itqrtt f4tzi fl ci c5 SIT Thkiiv-H, 1976 

ci\-) Rfta 30 34--q-rmit AA 
UUT get/ 1:1- 



Wliqat f4ati 	qc Oki 
4,4 2010-2011 M-1 ATRIT 

(aivr- r9 

-40 
fcro-FT 1II tcigI II 41 

—Er'il 	ii--4 Ic\LI  

72,698,562,816.60 1. 01-04-2010 	7 	 Y'1 82,338,059,605.10 

4,232,216,418.78 2. (i) r-v-ilerruait 	1 31Y77 4,800,098,848.22 

0.00 (ii) ii(ebt( W 31IF 0.00 

0.00 (iii) klo-)1(* 31v1 11i 	G4ch1 4if 0.00 

3,913,500,000.00 3. A 	AiT.  11 f-4-4vr ITTT 4,246,100,000.00 

2,078,945,938.73 4. qfdatd-241-  A-  r-tiqi .  ITT - rr7 2,863,404,493.43 

4,431,651.45 5. c4T-id 4ci, 4t4 ip-  .4.i IA 8,389,899.82 

28,857,875.46 6. qlliZci a-) 'qWBT--  46,369,413.06 

7. 31- i•cffiitizt1 

52,103.00 Alar 4(9,4r 21 529,348.05 

0.00 TN) A-ur kke-II 25 0.00 

82,956,566,804.02 
	

94,302,951,607.68 
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Zvi .11-1976 
zr<rzilit ART 
tfT) 

WIT 
at"Tzfffi .  Ur T (4 1:4 11141 

1.  

c1441 	• 

494,773,109.00 

t<■4 	411 

465,132,518.89 GI 4-11 'FM 

2. Vs-6 Aci-i cnt.1 > 	S-14.trri3t 

0.00 0.00 qrfti-frTry CIF I 

3. ITN ITT aTi- ff 4s4.11 ,41*Fcr 

122,827,398.92 98,795,676 08 "4' arq 	-71* of i 

4 3-Ti 31-470711 
893,611 00 26,322,965.72 (at i-usql 	21 

13,080.00 13,425.00 Alar kiisql 	25 
82,338,059,605.10 5 31 -kriq 31 -03 -2011 93,712,687,021.99 

82,956,566,804.02 
	

94,302,951,607.68 

.r)/- 

(11‘,)41 4116) 	 (14 	 qe41) 
Tic4164)pr \r-4 	 tEramt 	 ItT nroti 	grgwr 

81 



m-4-4r-41fl u ,z-w6kg 4191 
44 2010-2011 WF TETftf 

(wrr-q-9 

fir a wiT .40 -cu ta i 

0 	pro 

13,044,625,192.53 

132,297,600.08 

1. 

2. 

01-04-2010 w/ a** 

•0 	ko 

14,125,889,064.27 

146,120,321.30 

iEt* 	-ig 4c-01114317ff 

uqm-leazt1tTr{ 

20,590,571.90 3. Trrqf 14AM 7417 26,200,463.40 

1,506,404.75 4. 3,718,266.30 

5. alsi 2010 -2011 kfmfaftT m/49 .  

miiicr *tr kRew 

0.00 ARf titqf 0.00 

1,039,296,667.00 6. 1,130,466,831.00 )5:r4TR:Fi*Ei 	r-i=iqf 	Aft7f .441 ,4 

217,727.34 366,471.52 "4"w Tff) Awd 	magi ceus4 

0.00 TT) 	ti{ 0.00 

3F-4 4rrtTrzrt 

27,110.29 )(11.AT tit 4T 22 96,241.81 

0.00 0.00 )Aut ticssii 24 

14,238,561,273.89 15,432,857,659.60 
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z1vilf-1976 
3W4-41 
A.= T) 

ftrer-mr 
*um amizrrfl 

mo o 

TO 	'40 

59,254,974.74 

1 

m) 

3Turir•wrq 

55,741,164.76 

t10 

twrtLr 171.  

( 1 ) cicfri 

14,086,495.43 (2) n4 att.  rrff-ktr 15,990,787.65 
1,296,718.34 (3) irr-gr irffr 	aTamrvr zrrm ft-m-4:ff 1,702,430.77 

13,798,473.04 12,666,867.16 (4) tiTrq/3tRR 

10,809.34 22,825.70 (5)1 ,4, it4ser fFT (m.fq.14.4 FIAT) 

21,508,569.27 (6) a1.4 Trim (3-Tffai 	argffal ) 28,895,805.03 
450,695.35 (7) 39 431,151.78 

(8) ebigititr tro -1-  a1rf-4- 	t4.4 1 

1,097,444.19 .cr4 Ta-i{gicf 1,392,347.21 
111,504,179.70 116,843,380.06 116,843,380.06 

Iff) 117t 	fzr 
1,035,270.97 

2 

cnivicltr Traq / +dr-h aautr 3iTk 	*ItuT 

ar- r a4mermi 

2,995,966.45 

132,758.95 236,459.04 )v14..gr ti4.94122 

0.00 0.00 -gt )c-1(sir kiks.qr 24 

14,125,889,064.27 3 	. 31.03.2011T aid ituf 15,312,781,854.05 

14,238,561,273.89 q1-4 15,432,857,659.60 

	

(thy) r .4-frF) 	 eti 	 wz---41) 
1:4 - 	*to ,H 	Tszi 	 f)ft 3T1TIWT 
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wriqrft M4Er 	 
31 4-114, 2011 

311iri ftrIA. 	4.7Titri WIT Th) 

 

39:40 	TIFF 

 

11) 	'40 	 FO 

1 	ch4 41 	(46644 

	

82,338,059,605.10 
	

ai 	r NNT *fir 	 93,712,687,021.99 

2. 	cs,4*-iiiii4OT t46c1• iTrIT 

	

14,125,889,064.27 
	surrt47 car 
	

15,312,781,854.05 

	

232,449,274.58 	3. fafqn 7rrr 	 205,228,933.99 

96,696,397,943.95 	 109,230,697,810.03 
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I f-v=iqr 01T 

	 6l 	4t 

fafgr r 
(i) 

c;(gr cur 

7h. 

39,219,611,014.41 

III 54,200,314,794.14 

IV 15,326.487,948.42 
V 

-49,167,811.24 
VI 278,223,673.78 
VII 118,744,901.18 

VIII 136,483,289.34 

109,230,697,810.03 

31,998,519,738.36 

49,954,214,794.14 

14,080,121,117.42 

13,871,535.27 

413,525,866.52 

112,387,561.18 

123,757,331.06 

96,696,397,943.95 

419 	[ Z11- 91.-1976 

dcti 	go -I 'GM' 

31 Trri ftrer4a asrirEr wri40 	 TN! 

    

     

0.00 

Rum ati 
3,212.51 c-mg 

1. 

2. 

iii 

31.3.2011 	-141 ctilaff giti kr( W=NTft fq4iti 
c4 3:17KR 
31.3.2011 	fs-Qch-1134aiti #4.  4)4'4 fir +W11 °,5 

mviti) •511TIT R-4 	 
31.3.2011 •• 	&iti tZi ctd-IT-1411 -17 	 

3i7f7"4, TRERFR-dr-lihqUT TflITT trt tzr qtacich T -Trr-4 
10E'R19 .49- *Trmaji 	f9---r -0 afwa-  Isc.4 
ITT cri-141 *,41 	t 

cich 31-14R ITT "4(g1-4 ii41-schcr 	t- 

 

365.23 old ic,ti 

2,768.48 	tnw 

3. 

4.  

5. 

3,326.75 711g ic\lit) 

323.59 cilia Fcr4 

2,875.39 - ro-  

(rlv,7r loci) 
1Ik-114 	 zzsiAm-rtr 

-go/- 

MIW-4 w) 
t-4tzi 9f4tca 1.?er 31TrgU 
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2009-2010 

.F0 	40 3lT01  *WI' -1  

2010-2011 

.F0 	*0 

farcm  WIT 

43,204,042.84 1 42,914,761.34 (gr 	214 3111.TW 

123,059,879.21 2 cltqf tit54125 4 airIT 	1,11 96,639,209.21 

1,344,061.55 3 iinazifr-44 4.-w 	4 afim 7q1 1,344,061.55 

16,743,509.59 4 K40(111711224 315.1W WTI 16,102,457.50 

48,097,781.39 5 48,228,444.39 c4istr +itself 24 .4 afmw 74r 

232,449,274.58 31 Trri 205,228,933.99 

- 

vf-63ftzli u 1-1441 

26,198,598,025.92 31,998,519,738.36 faikc qc-i-ix41* 3171R *sr 

Qi)4. 

8,252,404,995.44 9,024,200,885.51 Wzr Tq 	%Arm trf i (cii 	ITO 

34,451,003,021.36 

treri 

41,022,720,623.87 

2,452,483,283.00 1,803,109,609.46 ,s1* 5104 TiTt TT 	vfatrepii 

31,998,519,738.36 39,219,611,014.41 

4-11 'g-RT 3 	i Aimirmit : 

0.00 ftro TeTrq* arq-urr 0.00 

(4-f-d V4) 
*t: 

0.00 1 Wf vfalf-dzri (14-f-dlIFT) 0.00 

0.00 2 0.00 am 	4-11q 

0.00 

tre-ri . 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 Trt Tem-fa* 

(4-fff IFT) 

0.00 *Euu 0.00 

31,998,519,738.36 31 1114 	*tit' (wi-uf 39,219,611,014.41 
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2009-2010 

46,040,714,794.14 

Aw 

2010-2011 

•F19 

49,954,214,794.14 

.4157 	III 

iwriT ill 4( 

fcrerA Te-gtrff*arTit-Ttti 

0.00 1 0.00 axi* c)u-r W:f1 	VFW 

0.00 2 +WM.( Wr 317KR 0.00 
0.00 3 ti(cblt*ITTIT 	cialittr 0.00 

3,913,500,000.00 4 4,246,100.000.00 ti et) 	**Ku ur .qm 
49,954,214,794.14 311TI-4ffw 54,200,314,794.14 

Al-IV   

ter? TAT 

13,012,824,450.42 

wig 
14,080,121,117.42 1'mA cr ►-P44 	3T-VIT 

28,000,000.00 1 115,900,000.00 * 5 fl-f WI:RAT:ft tbr 

1,039,296,667.00 2 1,130,466,831.00 qti*c <1 -17f1.1.7. trz .4m 

14,080,121,117.42 15,326,487,948.42 
Era* 

0.00 0.00 azi. *5 (Fr ir-4-RTITATTITr 

14,080,121,117.42 31 TIT4 -/*tr 15,326,487,948.42 

*um - V 

13,871,535.27 

ch VII K. 	Ti7T1Tri*ei 	.kzr TrRr 
w. war *gm 24 ri Al 

2,610,985 94 	 Wo"-4 cri-144* 3911TT 7115f 
wI 

56,800,000.00 123,800,000.00 	qtEi*5 

Flzru 
0.00 	 4(4 AM eV 0.00 

126,410,985.94 	 31 •tri* 70,671,535.27 

mrdr *am 22 4 

-119,839,346.51 -112,539,450.67 	wvaff.c.lko to.•.411 2 4 aterrd (1 qr Nvic-twct aivr) 
13,871,535.27 	 31 rfr4 	*tr (w+w) -49,167,811.24 
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2009-2010 	 2010-2011 

'F1) 	40 	 40 

- VI 

cb.4*yi-tr 

	

305,551,529.92 	1 	431140-21 

	

45,842,092.60 	2 	Tar #0-25 

	

8,268,644.24 	3 	rsugr140-22 

	

4,691,076.57 	4 	(;(gr 140- 24 

	

49,172,523.19 	5 	1-1R-dThg3t4U 	qf 

	

413,525,866.52 	 31 Trr4-.4.* 

11Ip__30grr .: VII 

:Trim -Tar 

	

96,025,045.96 	1 	tar kits,it 21 14 254 

	

532,224.15 	2 	ft 	7l Afar 25 4 

	

15,830,291.07 	3 	c.Itir tit :en 22 	24 4 

	

112,387,561.18 	 31 241+1 .71ti 

179,912,971.24 

70,453,676.16 

6,980,663.62 

8,971,519.89 

11,904,842.87 

278,223,673.78 

102,314,675.9'6 

532,224.15 

15,898,001.07 

118,744,901.18 

err -VIII 

a ay -qr4 

	

56,125,144.78 	1 

	

15,756,458.45 	2 

	

10,309,607.33 	3 

	

11,720,441.32 	4 

5 

16,608,121.04 

6 

13.237,558.14 

123.757.331.06  

c.legr Ti0- 21 

chat 7911- 25 

11th TiO- 22 

rlia r #0- 24 

isicg ii(9,41 22t 24 7-4 24 *22 *KM* 

-gm (4rili 	alk*--d-dr 

{am' 	r 21/1 2574 25' 2143t0If* 

Tq Al. r. vt-ram Trzil aftm-d-dr 

31AT4 -1- /Itt  

68,660,278.13 

16,252,539.88 

10,304,350.83 

11,720,441.32 

16.608,121.04 

12,937,558.14 

136,483,289.34 
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1-1 1 1cH  mri 3r9ftrzli 
1.) au * trTuT, 	featuft Te 

2.) 1P-2113,14 	 t 45 1'01, 45)1 fturufl 7b51 

3.) tY4 feu-lun zrbil 

4.) 4>4T41•t1 111-414 f4f4 74 9414 WW1 

3TrO'RPT, 1952 m/ t1TR1 5(5) * Ar21 trfda 
-45.1:r.f. -241., 1952 -45 	55 t 

* 31-gfi7 AWI 4.4 ()LIP/ f4)41 
-1-Rrr 

31 Trr4, 2011 15 iTxrim 	t 14L cb 	IOW Th-14 tiJto-f e)tii Iry zuTu  
fti-Act) .cr4 411e)tqf 14-414TW 'et 112TW 	tq r trfter ftEr18 

4-err c4t514-414fr 

6=r-4 31 Int 2011 itch 	 (w.11.f4.A.) 
t 14-a1-9 Te17111 	wa lafal 	Tf/ff7i 	t 	 T.11-.14. 74-  
m(61u1 	3Anzisi, 1952 c) 	5(6) 
11-tfiAzgl tr&lt t 	"q1f4'W-11 74 R141 3T4 ) 	ti-ru 19(2) t 

31T4 74 UP-I --(WAnRiti <<a 11-1-Frff 	 tr-fto 
ti i WI-zT 14 1i f414 	 t 40 41414 

	

AT.4 siiImi t I t ft -tilzr-RcHPRri 	t 9-4E19 441 
g).T14-e,T11 t I TI %It4 itafurtI uz appil c.ltqr ri&TT t 
31f*RT WWI Th-R711 	 t I 

2. -R.T 7211U ktiNT 11-41A1r 11 5Cf c1 4  grip!, IT41TIN (-,Cg I Ait4f3it 
■1/41-1 4 11•611i1r, is 1 111.145 3tl7 paiJ145-,or 	1ir-F4u Zflft A R,1 -414a 

*.qr fk- trui tw 	Przi-Act} 	1 1-6-reifff 3:1`NTW (741:q. 7511.) Thcr itarli!trui 
Mita t I f4N 3PFIE;FT, fti-R 	ft-f -711:r (3tnco 30 'A-zrf-Aaar) 30 

-a)--Rf-gro9 tibi3.3TI 311ft i Ti4ET >f f1tfYz f4-4Tull rfR" 	 
TaErf fto:ifoitl, 	-g1 	 vItql 

1-4141-zlt 	31M t ftalt f4)Lir \Aid! t 

3. 14 TrirrRia: T-41FI ART tito- 	 4-14 c.)tqf 
1141-11 f t 	3 11•1451 .45 31=1,61'Z 7.1U 311044; t f clzqi u‘neit 
-sr,m1/41--ffar Gilict,4 	q17 Ri13:14f ft 4t4 1:44#6R6 11 4 1cIc1 fo-ivr 
9 	t 	ur47 3115k7R49 Thqr *14) I elto titt&91 	f4Tflt 
1Wor i 1l  lalmui 311EIH m 11-4ifta ;ZTRO 	‘Kizifiru 	41A 

trmai 	 t I ftri)if f4-4-&141 t Tc4 litcpcbvir t 
Treza-,FT cS 31—dT-4-1, V4tT TRI 61-W 117 TftNclut IlIctOck aqr 

1-4.1.311;(4 mi 	 -(1 -,24r TR9o- 11  aPtfa t 	1•71 

f45  6 41141 c)41 	3ft1Ta 	tql-rAa 31Tt.TH cpl ,111 

4. c) ,1..q7-41411 	3114TR 1:R.  Tr{ Rcht (rr<4 t 	:- 

(i)

 

.91-4 	TA A-4-Ifq \TO 'N'achur VIM WR . f1L g X11  ft --9-r-tr 
.wicta 3fW fp;cil•i 	31 1I -6kqi tpao ftig 31T4Wit t I 

(ii) zia7P1-13fr 311-4-V-14 *-3rrivr1trair 	1-71--d-r9 e)tgr, f 	try 
RiTlt11 film it4T Trzff t 3t ft -1 4-blIciti 	T 3ITTATT 	*141.1 

1:144 II /IR aft f sin 141 t I 

(iii) Thl Z.R1 Wit-41 Th`t VItq 	4114 Wik.<1 zt1 f4qR t 

3APit1r, 1952 m`l EINT 5R(6) k 31711 ,? 

3T1-47e.14T 	t 45. 31.11.34. 510 cat if 	i •cr4 arr-34-4ft"a• ft 
Tf..4 .“..11(1 %ZIT 	t 

(iv) 310 	Rt1)-(1 41W)E f : 
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g1.1 	 tqlcif 	 -4-zbiqr (3T-1-T-41vi) 	22461.15 
cbl 	4 

1171-,Nr i1 8006.08 	 4)", 3iYiqIclE4 
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